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ﬁ BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

2451 Estand Way
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
{510} 682-7200 FAX 686-0399

QOctober 23, 1995

Ms, Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Closure Report for ONE Color Communications Underground Tank

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of ONE Color Communications (ONE), Block Environmental Services (BES) is
pleased to provide you with a closure report for the underground tank that was found adjacent
to the North wall of the former neutralization room at the ONE facility. The tank was
inadvertently found during November, 1994. ONE has occupied the facility since 1980 with
no awareness that the tank existed. Also, the tank was not reported to ONE by the former
owners of the building, the Grow Group.

ONE completed the underground storage tank permit application, Form A and B on June 15,
1995 (Attachment 1).

GROUND PENETRATING RADAR INVESTIGATION

After the tank was discovered in November, 1994, NORCAL Geophysical Consultants were
retained to delineate the location of the underground tank, determine if there were any piping
conmnections and use ground penetrating radar (GPR) in other areas of the ONE building to
determine if any other underground tanks may have been present. The data for the GPR is
presented in Attachment 2. No other underground tanks or piping were found in the areas
sutveyed. The underground tank in the neutralization room was estimated to have a volume
of about 300 gallons, measured 9 feet in length with a three foot diameter. The east side of
the tank Wwas estimated to rest against the exterior brick wall of the building. No piping was
found to extend from the tank. The location of the tank relative to the ONE facility is shown

on Figure 1.

A thorough search of the original facility plans were made in December, 1994. No facility
plans were found indicating the existence of the tank. Hence, it was not possible to
determine what the usage of the tank was in the former process area and thereby determine
the possible contents of the tank. The tank appeared to contain about 150-175 gal of
unknown liquid. A best estimate was that the tank was used to contain a wastewater which
was pumped into the sanitary sewer when the tank was nearly full.
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STRUCTURAL CONSEQUENCE ANALYSIS

A structural consequence analysis of removing the underground tank was conducted by Mr.
Bruce Cameron, P.E.. a principal with Jordan, Woodman and Dobson (JWD). Based on the
fact that the tank bottom was located three feet below the floor surface, the tank was
assumed to be lower than the adjacent foundation for the masonry wall. JWD recommended
that the tank not be removed, but left in place and filled with concrete. An excavation caused
by the removal of the tank would undermine the adjacent exterior masonty wall foundation
and possibly cause both settlement and lateral displacement. JWD also made
recommendation for the appropriate grouting of the tank (see attachment 3).

TANK CONTENTS

On November 10, 1994, a sample of the tank contents was collected by BES staff and sent to
a laboratory certified by the California Department of Health Services (DHS) for chemical
analysis. Another sample was collected and sent to a DHS laboratory for a fish bioassay as
required under Title 22, Section 66261.24. Appropriate sample containers were used for each
of the samples collected depending on the type of analysis to be performed. Both samples
were accompanied by chain of custody documentation. The sample submitted for chemical
analysis was analyzed for the Title 22 metals, volatile organic compounds by EPA Method
8240, semivolatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270, pH, flash point, and TPH
extracted as diesel and kerosene. A second sample of the tank contents was collected on
February 10, 1995. This sample was analyst for Method 8270 compounds and it was
requested that all tentatively identified compounds (TICs) be identified. The laboratory data
and chain of custody for all samples is presented as Attachment 4.

A summary of the results of the tank contents indicated a flash point greater than 60 degrees
C, a pH of 8.9, and the 96-hr LCS0 greater than 750 mg/L. The analytical results are
tabularized below.

Summary of Metal Analysis for Tank Contents
concentrations in mg/l

antimony ND mercury 0.064 lead 14
arsenic ND molybdenum ND
barium 0.2 nickel ND
beryllium ND selenium ND
cadmium ND silver ND
chromium 0.4 thailium ND
cobalt 0.04 vanadium 0.01
copper 14 zinc 3.4
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The only organic compound detected in the samples was Di-n-butylphthalate at 1.2 mg/L.
This compound was not identified during the first set of sampling and may be an artifact in
that plasticizer are often found in environmental samples. TPH as diesel was found at 24
mg/L and TPH as kerosene was at 20 mg/L in the tank contents. These concentrations were
quantified from one point kerosene and motor oil curves. The concentrations of TPH in the
tank contents are significantly less than what has been found in the soil in the general vicinity

of ONE.

Based on the analytical results provided above, the tank contents (about 175 gal) were
pumped out of the tank on June 15, 1995 by Universal Environmental and manifested as a
nonhazardous waste to the Patterson facility (sce attachment 5).

APPLICATION TO CLOSE THE TANK IN PLACE

An Underground Tank Closure Plan was submitted to Alameda County on June 16, 1995 and
approved by the county on June 20, 1995. The closure plan is provided as Attachment 6. It
was agreed that the tank could be closed in place if a boring was installed adjacent to the
tank in accordance with instructions delineated in the closure plan. In addition, a letter was
required from the Oakland Fire Department providing concurrence to close the tank in place.
The letter from the Oakland Fire Department, dated June 29, 1995 is provided as Attachment
7. The letter gives approval for closing the tank in place.

BORING INSTALLATION

On June 21, 1995. a four inch diameter hole was cut into the concrete about six inches from
the north wall of the tank and about 12 inches from the end of the tank going east. A two
inch diameter handheld auger was used to install the boring to a depth of 4.5 feet below the
sutface. This represents about 12 inches below the tank bottom. A drive sampler was used
to collect an undisturbed soil sample in a six inch brass tube. The tube was fitted with plastic
end caps and placed in a ice chest with blue ice. Several deeper samples were collected to a
depth of six feet below the surface. The deeper samples were not analyzed. The soil from
the boring did not appear to contain any organic odors.

The soil sample was sent to a laboratory certified by the California Department of Health
Services under chain of custody documentation. The sample was analyzed for oil & grease,
TPH-gas, TPH-diesel, volatile organic chemicals by EPA Method 8240 and semivolatile
organic chemicals by EPA method 8270. All analytes were nondetectable at their reporting
limit except benzene which was found at a concentration of 0.007 mg/kg (Attachment 8).

There was about three inches of liquid remaining in the tank. The level of liquid was
monitored over a two week period. There was a fluctuation of about a one-half inch of fluid
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{(plus or minus) which was contributed to the technician error. Based on these data and
observations, it was concluded that the tank did not leak..

TANK CLOSURE

The tank was rinsed three times with about 50 gallons of water for each rinse. The rinsate
was disposed of in the sanitary drain.

Just prior to filling the tank with concrete, combustible vapors in the tank were monitored
with a Gas Tech 1214 SMPN combustible gas meter. The LEL was 0.0 % and oxygen was
20.4 %. As instructed by the structural engineer, the tank was filled with a lean concrete
grout mix, £ = 1,000 psi at 28 days and 3/8” maximum aggregate. The mix was prepared by
RMC Lonestar as Mix Number 6780 (see attachment 8 for complete description of the mix).
The mix was delivered to the site on July 15, 1995 and was pumped into the tank by All Bay
Concrete Pumping. About two cubic yards of concrete were required to fill the tank and its

opening,

If we can provide you any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

-7/ =R

Ronald M. Block, PhD, REA
Project Manager

cc; Mr. Gary Leach- ONE Color Communications
Ms. Robin Myren-Mclnerney & Dillon
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NORCAL
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: Block Environmental Services

2451 Stand Way

Pleasant Hill, CA 84523
ATTN: Ron Block
REF: Geophysical Survey, Oakland, CA
VIA: MAIL: REG(X} PRIORITY{() UPS: RED(}) FED.EXP:{} CA OVERNIGHT:{)

ENCLOSED IS/ARE THE FOLLOWING:
Per our conversation today, | am enclosing a copy of the letter report sent to Gary
Leach of ONE Color Communications. For your convenience, | also enclosed a copy

of the letter report that was sent to your attention,

COMMENTS:

| am sorry to hear about the fire, and hope that the damage was minor and no
injuries. Please call with any questions.

BY: Janice L. Hede

DATE: October 6, 1995

1350 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE SUITE A » PETALUMA, CA 94852
TELEPHONE (707] 763-1312 + FAX (707) 762-5587
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December 9, 1994

Gary Leach

ONE Color Communications
1001 - 42nd Street
Oakland, California 94608

Dear Mr. Leach,

This letter presents the findings of a geophysical survey conducted by NORCAL
Geophysical Consultants, Inc. on November 10, 1994 in Oakland, California. The
survey was conducted by NORCAL Geophysicist Derrik M. Sandberg. Ron Block of
Block Environmental Services and you provided site logistics and project coordination.

The investigation was located on the ground floor of the One Color Communications
building located at 1001 42nd Street in Oakland, California. The survey area was
situated in three of the rooms referred to as the Printing, Deep Ftching, and Re-etch
rooms. The survey areas were bounded by various objects such as wash racks,
furniture, metal cookers, plastic drums, etc. The purpose of the survey is to collect
ground penetrating radar (GPR} data wherever accessible to determine the existence
of possible underground storage tanks (USTs).

GROUND PENETRATING RADAR METHOD

GPR is a method that provides a continuous, high resolution cross-section depicting
variations in the electrical properties of the shallow subsurface. The method is
particularly sensitive to variations in electrical conductivity and electrical permittivity
(the ability of a material to holda charge when an electrical field is appfied).

The system operates by continuously radiating an electromagnetic pulse into the
ground from a fransducer (antenna) as it is moved along a traverse. Since most earth
materials are transparent to electromagnetic energy, only a portion of the radar signal
is reflected back to the surface from interfaces representing variations in electrical
properties. When the signal encounters a metal object, however, all of the incident
energy is reflected. The reflected signals are received by the same transducer and
are printed in cross-section form on a graphical recorder. Depending upon depth
and/or thickness the resulting records can provide information regarding the location
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of UST's, underground utilities, and variations in the shallow site materials.
Generally, electrically conductive materials, such as saturated clay and significant
rebar can reduce the penetration capability and limit radar performance.

For this investigation, we used a Geophysical Survey Systems, Inc. SIR-3 Subsurface
Interface Radar System equipped with a 500 MegaHertz (MHZ) antenna. This
antenna is near the center of the available frequency range and is used to provide

high resolution at shallow depths.

DATA ACQUISITION AND ANALYSIS

A survey reference grid was established in each room oriented parailel and
perpendicular to the brick walls of the building. The spacing between the GPR
traverses ranged from 2 to 6 feet and the length ranged from 4 to 24 feet.

The GPR records were visually examined for hyperbolic reflection patterns indicative
of USTs. This reflection pattern would be produced by a traverse perpendicular to
the long axis of a metallic UST,

RESULTS

A site map showing the locations of the GPR traverses are presented as Plates 1 and
2. The GPR records revealed areas of small hyperbolic reflection patterns indicative
of utilities and rebar in the concrete. However, the records do not show reflection
patterns indicative of USTs ‘within the upper 1 - 3 feet in any of the three rooms.

STANDARD CARE AND WARRANTY

The scope of NORCAL's services consisted of using the ground penetrating radar
technique to explore for underground storage tanks. The accuracy of our findings are
subject to specific site conditions and limitations inherent to the technique used. In
view of these limitations, it should be recognized that the prevailing conditions at the
time of the survey may preclude the definition of some buried objects.

We appreciate having the opportunity of working with you on this investigation. If
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you have any questions, or if we can be of further assistance, please call,

Sincerely,

NORCAL Geophysical Consultants, Inc.

Derrik M. Sandberg j‘

Geophysicist

Enclosure: Plates 1,2

%

NORCAL
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December 6, 1994

Ronald M. Block, Ph.D.

Block Environmental Services
1221 Thames Drive
Concord, CA 94518

Dear Ron,

This letter presents the findings of a geophysical survey conducted by NORCAL
Geophysical Cansuitants, Inc. on November 10, 1994 in Qakland, California. The
survey was conducted by NORCAL Geophysicist Derrik M. Sandberg. Mr. Gary Leach
of One Color Communications and you provided site logistics and project
coordination,

The investigation was located on the ground floor of the One Color Communications
building located at 1001 42nd Street in Oakland, California. The survey area was
situated in one of the rooms referred to as the neutralization room. The survey area
was bounded by various objects such as the electrical switch box, wooden vats, and
a brick wall. The purpose of the survey is to collect ground penetrating radar {GPR)
data wherever accessible to delineate the extent of a known underground storage
tank (UST).

GROUND PENETRATING RADAR METHOD

GPR is a method that provides a continuous, high resolution cross-section depicting
variations in the electrical properties of the shallow subsurface. The method is
particularly sensitive to variations in electrical conductivity and electrical permittivity
(the ability of a material to hold a charge when an electrical field is applied).

The system operates by continuously radiating an electromagnetic pulse into the
ground from a transducer (antenna) as it is moved along a traverse. Since most earth
materials are transparent to electromagnetic energy, only a portion of the radar signal
is reflected back to the surface from interfaces representing variations in electrical
properties. When the signal encounters a metal object, however, all of the incident
energy is reflected. The reflected signals are received by the same transducer and
are printed in cross-section form on a graphical recorder. Depending upon depth
and/or thickness the resulting records can provide information regarding the location

1350 'NDUSTRIAL AVENUE SUITE A ¢ PETALUMA, CA 94852
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of UST's, underground utilities, and variations in the shallow site materials.
Generally, electrically conductive materials, such as saturated clay and significant
rebar can reduce the penetration capability and limit radar performance.

For this investigation, we used a Geophysical Survey Systems, Inc. SIR-3 Subsurface
Interface Radar System equipped with a 500 megahertz {Mhz) antenna. This antenna
is near the center of the available frequency range and is used to provide high
resolution at shallow depths.

DATA ACQUISITION AND ANALYSIS

A survey grid was established oriented parallel and perpendicular to the brick wall of
the building which is also the assumed orientation of the UST. Where accessible,
GPR data were collected along the grid traverses. The spacing between the traverses
ranged from 1 to 4 feet and the length ranged from 2 to 8 feet.

The GPR records were visually examined for hyperbolic reflection patterns indicative
of USTs. This reflection pattern would be produced by a traverse perpendicular to
the long axis of a metallic UST.

RESULTS

A site map showing the locations of the GPR traverses is presented as Plate 1. The
GPR profiles indicate shallow hyperbolic reflection patterns indicative of a small UST.
We estimate the top of the UST to be in the upper 1 to 1.5 feet from the floor
surface. Since the centerline of the UST is 1.6 feet from the brick wall and the UST
is approximately three feet in diameter, we conclude that the east side of the UST
rests against the wall, and does not extend beneath it. The northern boundary of the
UST is not known due to limited access around that area. Based on the information
from the GPR records, the approximate surface trace of the UST was painted on the
concrete surface as shown on Plate 1.

STANDARD CARE AND WARRANTY

The scape of NORCAL's services consisted of using geophysical methods to explore
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for underground storage tanks. The accuracy of our findings are subject to specific
site conditions and limitations inherent to the technigue used. In view of these
limitations, it should be recognized that the prevailing conditions at the time of the
survey may preciude the definition of some buried objects.

We appreciate having the opportunity of working with you on this investigation. If
you have any questions, or if we can be of further assistance, please call.

Sincerely,

NOQRCAL Geophysical Consuitants, Inc.
il M

Derrik M. Sandberg

Geophysicist

Enclosure: Plate 1
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December 14, 1994

Mr. Gary Leach

O.NLE. Color Comumunications
1001 - 42 Street

Qakland, CA 94608

STRUCTURAL CONSEQUENCES
OF UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL
AT 1001 - 42ND STREET, OAKLAND, CA

Dear Mr. Leach:

1 reviewed the area of the building adjacent to the abandoned underground
storage tank to determine if the tank can be removed without causing
structural distress to the building. The tank is located along the north
exterior wall of the Acid Neutralizing Room.

The tank is approximately four feet in diameter and eleven feet long. The
outline of the tank has been marked on the floor after being located by
Norcal Geophysical Consultants, Inc. The bottom of the tankis
approximately five foot below the floor surface. We believe this is lower than
the adjacent foundation for the masonry wall,

We recommend that the tank not be removed, but left in place and filled
with concrete. The excavation caused by the removal of the tank would
undermine the adjacent exterior masonry wall foundation and may cause
both settlement and lateral displacement. The masonry wall is quite old and
any movement will cause serious cracking and the possibility of local
collapse.

The tank shall be filled with a lean concrete grout mix, £/ = 1,000 psi at 28
days and 3/8” maximum aggregate. Prior to placing the lean concrete grout,
the tank shall be emptied and cleaned of all contaminates.

We understand that you have retained a chemical laboratory to analyze the
tank contents. We recommend that the laboratory verify that the grout mix

will not react adversely with any remaining traces of the tanks prior contents.

Co169
mismghwordicordeach.doc

Jordan

Woodman

Dobson

Architecture

Engineering

A California

Corporation

3664 Grand Ave

Oakland, CA

94610

510 832-5466

FAX 510 833-3464
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Mr. Gary Leach
December 14, 1994
Page 2

This review consisted of visual observation only, made solely to evaluate the Jordan
structural consequences of removing the subject underground tank. Neither
this review nor this report is intended to cover hazardous materials,

. . . . Woodms
geotechnical, mechanical, electrical or architectural features. oodinan

The findings in this report are valid as of the present date. However,
changes in the condition of a property can occur with the passage of time,
due either to natural cause or the works of man.

Pobson

This report was prepared upon your request for services, and in accordance
with currently accepted standards of professional engineering practice. No
warranty as to the contents of this report is intended, and none shall be
inferred from the statements of opinion expressed

Sincerely,
e f;t:-::'}\\
JORDAN WOODMAN DOBSON RECFESSI0A N
PN
. Cq |

- l ; ’ < {&
wcc/é @www@*u/ |

Bruce S. Cameron, P.E.
Principal

C94169
mesmphwardicordcach.doc
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NCORPORATERD

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

November 28, 1994

Mr. Gary Leach

Oakland National Engraving
1001 42nd St.

Oakland, CA 94608

RE: PACE Project No. 441110.513
Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST

Dear Mr. Leach:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received

November 10, 1994,

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free

to contact us.

Sincerely,

e /Wﬁ/é@

Ronald M. Chew
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Brve
Novato, €A 84949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 415-883-2673

An Equat Qpportunity Employer
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I\HNCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Oakland National Engraving November 28, 1994
1001 42nd St. PACE Project Number: 441110513

Qakland, CA 94608
Attn: Mr. Gary Leach

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST

PACE Sample Number: 70 0440394
Date Collected: By Client
Time Collected: 10:00

Date Received: 11/10/94
Client Sample ID: ONE-1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
INORGANIC ANALYSIS |
INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS

Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS)  mg/L 0.005 ND 11/16/94
Flash Point, Closed Cup Degrees C 20 >60 11/17/94
Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA) mg/L 0.001 .064 11/16/94
Selenium (EPA Method 7740, Furnace AAS) mg/L 0.006 ND_ 11/17/94
pH (Units at 25 Degrees Celsius) Units 0.10 ¢8.94 11/10/94

CAM METALS IN AQUEQUS MATRIX, ICP SCAN

Antimony (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.06 ND 11/21/94
Barium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.01 0.20 11/21/94
Beryllium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.007 ND 11/21/94
Cadmium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.005 ND 11/21/94
Chromium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.01 0.04 11/21/94
Cobalt (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/ L 0.01 0.04 11/21/94
Copper (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.01 1.4 11/21/94
Lead (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.1 1.4 11/21/94
Molybdenum (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.02 ND 11/21/94
Nickel (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L. 0.02 ND 11/21/94
Silver (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.01 ND 11/21/94
Thallium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.2 ND 11/21/94
Vanadium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.01 0.01 11/21/94
Zinc (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.01 3.4 11/21/94
ORGANIC ANALYSIS

VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 8240 GC/MS

Chloromethane ug/L 10 ND 11/16/94
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 10 NO 11/16/94
Bromomethane ug/L 10 ND 11/16/94
Chloroethane ug/L 10 ND 11/16/94
TrichlorofTluoromethane ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94

11 Digital Drive An Equal Opporturiity Employer

Novatg, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX-415-883-2673
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYS'S
Mr. Gary Leach November 28, 1994
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 441110513

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST

PACE Sampie Number: 70 0440394

Date Collected: By Client

Time Collected: 10:00

Date Recejved: 11/10/94

Client Sample ID: ONE-1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 8240 GC/MS

1,1.2-Trichlor-1,2,2-trifluorocethane ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 50 ND 11/16/94
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Carbon Disulfide ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Acetone ug/L 50 ND 11/16/94
Methylene Chloride ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Chioroform ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
1.2-Dichloroethane ug/L ) ND 11/16/94
Vinyl Acetate ug/L 50 ND 11/16/94
cis-1.2-Dichlorethene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Benzene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
1.2-Dichloropropane ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Bromodichioromethane ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ug/L 10 ND 11/16/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/t 50 ND 11/16/94
Toluene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ug/L. 5 ND 11/16/94
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
2-Hexanone ug/L 50 ND 11/16/94
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Chlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Bromoform ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
Xylene(s) Total ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94

11 Dugital Drive An Equal Qppoartunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949

TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX 415-883-2673
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Mr. Gary Leach November 28, 1994
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 441110513

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST

PACE Sample Number: 70 0440394

Date Collected: By Client

Time Collected: 10:00

Date Received: 11/10/94

Client Sample ID: ONE-1

Parameter Units MDL. DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 8240 GC/MS

Styrene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
1,1.2.2,-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 11/16/94
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog. Recovery) % 107 11/16/94
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate Recovery) 4 93 11/16/94
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrog.Recovery) % 94 11/16/94
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS) H1

Phenol ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2-Chlorophenoi ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Benzyl Alcohol ug/L 400 ND 11/21/94
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2-MethyTphenol ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
4-Methylphenol ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Hexachloroethane ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Nitrobenzene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Isophorone ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2-Nitrophenol ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2,4-Dimethylphenol ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
bis(2-Chtoroethoxy)methane ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2.4-Dichlorophenol ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Naphthalene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Benzoic Acid ug/L 1000 ND 11/21/94

11 Dugital Drve An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 415-883-2873
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HCORPORATETD
ENVIRGNMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Gary Leach
Page 4

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST

November 28, 1994

PACE Project Number: 441110513

PACE Sample Number: 70 0440394
Date Collected: By Client
Time Collected: 10:00
Date Received: 11/10/94
Client SampTle ID: ONE-1
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS) H1
4-Chloroaniline ug/L 400 ND 11/21/94
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
4-Chloro-3-methytphenol ug/L 400 ND 11/21/94
2-MethyInaphthalene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2,4.5-Trichlorophenol ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2-Chloronaphthalene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2-Nitroaniline ug/L 1000 ND 11/21/94
Dimethy1ﬁhtha1ate ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Acenaphthylene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2.6-Dinitrotoluene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
3-Nitroaniline ug/L 1000 ND 11/21/94
Acenaphthene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2.,4-Dinitropheno) ug/L 1000 ND 11/21/94
4-Nitrophenol ug/L 1000 ND 11/21/94
Dibenzofuran ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Diethylphthalate ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Fluorene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
4-Chloraphenyl-phenylether ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
4-Nitroaniline ug/L 1000 ND 11/21/94
4.6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ug/L 1000 ND 11/21/94
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
4-Bromopheny1-phenylether ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Pentachlorophenol ug/L 1000 ND - 11/21/94
Phenanthrene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Anthracene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
D -n-butylphthalate ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Fluoranthene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
11 Digitat Daive An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novata, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX'415-883-2673



pace

NCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Mr. Gary Leach November 28, 1994
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 441110513

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST

PACE Sample Number: 70 0440394

Date Collected: By Client

Time Collected: 10:00

Date Received: 11/10/94

Client Sampie ID: ONE-1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS) : H1

Pyrene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Butylbenzylphthalate ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ug/L 400 ND 11/21/94
Chrysene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Di-n-octylphthaiate ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Benzo(b) fluoranthene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Indeno(1,2.3-cd)pyrene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene ug/L 200 ND 11/21/94
2-Fluorophenol  (surrogate) % 86 11/21/94
Phenol-d6 (surrogate) 4 114 11/21/94
Nitrobenzene-d5 (surrogate) % 140 11/21/94
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surrogate) 4 93 11/21/94
2.4,6-Tribromophenol (surrogate) 4 70 11/21/94
Terphenyl-d14 (surrogate) % 51 11/21/94
Date Extracted 11/18/94

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

Regional Director

11 Dignal Drive An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
Novato, CA 94949

TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX 415-883-2673



ITNCORPORATETD

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Gary Leach

FOOTNOTES

November 28, 1994

Page 6 for pages 1 through 5 PACE Project Number: 441110513
Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST
> Greater than reported value.
H1 Sample was diluted due to high levels of hydrocarbons present.
MDL Metnod Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
i1 Digual Devee An Egqual Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94849
TEL: 415-863-6100
FAX;415-883-2673
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NCORPORATED

ERYIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Mr. Gary Leach QUALITY CONTROL DATA November 28, 1994
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 441110513

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST
Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS)

Batch: 70 36309
Samples: 70 0440394

METHOD BLANK.AND SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Duplicate
Method of
Parameter Units MDL Blank 700439124 70 0439124 RPD
Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS) mg/L 0.005 ND 0.017 0.017 0%
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
Spike Dupl
Parameter Units MDL 700439124 Spike Recv Recv RPD
Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS) mg/L 0.005 0-017 0.040 “88% "88%r 0%
L ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup?t
Parameter Units MDL Vatlue Recv Recv RPD
Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS) mg/I 0.005 0.040 03%
11 Digital Drive An Equal Oppertunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL, 415-983-6100
FAX-415-883-2G73
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES R E PO RT 0 F LAB 0 RATU RY AN A LYS I S

Mr. Gary Leach QUALITY CONTROL DATA November 28, 1994
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 441110513

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST
Flash Point. Closed Cup

Batch: 70 36350
Samples: 70 0440394

SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Duplicate
700440394 of
Parameter Units MDL ONE-1 70 0440394  RPD
FTash Point., Closed Cup Degrees C 20 >60 >60
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLEL:
Reference
Parameter Units MDL Value  Recv
FTash Point, Closed Cup Degrees C 20 25 T00%
11 Dignat Drive An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
TAX 115-883-2673
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Gary Leach QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Page 9
Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST
Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA)

Batch: 70 36319
Samples: 70 0440394

METHOD BLANK AND SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Parameter Units

Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA mg/L

SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:

Parameter Units
Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA mg/L

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:

Parameter Units
Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA mg/C

November 28, 1994
PACE Project Number: 441110513

Duplicate

0
700440807 70 0440807

0.70002 ND

ike Dupl

700440807 Spike ecv  Recv
ND )

Reference

i1 Drgitad Drive
Novato, TA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
{AX 415:883-7673

An Egual Opportunity Employer

RPD

RPD
7%
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EMVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABDRATORY ANALYSIS
Mr. Gary Leach QUALITY CONTROL. DATA November 28, 1994
Page 10 PACE Project Number: 441110513

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST
Selenium (EPA Method 7740, Furnace AAS)

Batch: 70 36332
Sampies: 70 0440394
METHOD BLANK:

Method

Parameter Units MOL Blank
SeTenium (EPA Method 7740, Furnace AAS) mg/L 0.005 WD

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dup]
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
SeTenjum (EPA Method 7740, Furnace AAS) mg/L 0.005 0.0100 TI1% ~98% "12%
11 Degitaf Drive An Equal Opportunity Employer

Nevato, CA 91949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAY-415-882-2673
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November 28, 1994
PACE Project Number: 441110513

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES R EPO RT 0 F I-AB 0 RATORY ANALYS IS
Mr. Gary Leach QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 11

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST
pH (Units at 25 Degrees Celsius)

Batch: 70 36119
Samples: 70 0440394

SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

D$p11cate
0
Parameter Units MDL 700439027 70 0439027 RPD
pH {Units at 25 Degrees Celsius) Units . 0.70 7.12 7.06 1%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
pH (Unils at 25 Degrees Celsius) Units 0.10 7.00 T00% "99% T 1%

1t Dignal Drive An Equal Qppartunity Employer

Novato, CA 34943
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX:415-883-2673



chn
INCORPORATETD

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Gary Leach
Page 12

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST

CAM METALS IN AQUEQUS MATRIX, ICP SCAN
Batch: 70 36452
Samples: 70 0440394

METHOD BLANK:

Parameter

Antimony (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Barium (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP)
Bery1lium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Cadmium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Chromium (EPA Method 601G/200.7, ICP)
Cobalt (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)

Copper (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP)
Lead (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Molybdenum (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Nickel (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Silver (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP)
Thallium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, 1CP)

Vanadium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Zinc (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)

Units

mg/L

mg/L
mg/L.
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

MDL
0.06

0.
.007
.005
01
.01

01

[ X e Lo o o e I 3 OoODo

01

€
™

.02
.01
.2

.0l
01

|LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

MPL
0.06

Parameter

Antimony (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Barium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Beryllium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Cadmium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Chromium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Cobalt (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP)

Copper (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Lead (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Molybdenum (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Nickel (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Siiver (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Thallium (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP)

Vanadium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Zinc (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)

Units
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L

Do DO oO OO OO O

.01
.007
.005
01
01

.01
1
.02
.02
.01
2

.01
.01

November 28, 1994
PACE Project Number: 441110513

Method

Blank
N~

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

11 Mhgatal Drve
Novato, CA 34949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX-415-883-2673

An Equal Opportunity Employer

Reference Dup?
Value Recv Recv RPD
. “OIF 93k XX
2.0 9%% 96% 0%
0.05 98% 101% 3%
0.05 83%t 89% 7%
0.2 97%  97% 0%
0.5 98% 99% 1%
0.25 94%  96% 2%
0.5 101% 100% 1%
1.0 94% 95% 1%
0.5 94%  97% 3%
0.05 89% 89% 0%
2.0 95% 95% 0%
0.5 97% 9B%Y 1%
0.5 O6%  98% 2%
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NCORPORATED

ENeIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Mr. Gary Leach QUALITY CONTROL DATA November 28, 1994
Page 13 PACE Project Number: 441110513

Client Reference: Acid Neutraiization UST
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS)

Batch: 70 36398
Samples: 70 0440394

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
Phenol ug/L I0- WD
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ug/L . 10 ND
2-Chlorophenol ug/L 10 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 10 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 10 ND
Benzyl Alcohol ug/L 20 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 10 ND
2-Methyiphenol ug/L 10 ND
bis(2—Ch?oroisopropy1)ether ug/L 10 ND
4-Methyiphenol ug/L 10 ND
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ug/L 10 ND
Hexachloroethane ug/L 10 ND
Nitrobenzene ug/L 10 ND
Isopharone ug/i. 10 ND
2-Nitrophenol ug/L 10 ND
2, 4-Dimethylphenol ug/L 10 ND
bis{2-Chloroethoxy)methane ug/L 10 ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol ug/L 10 NO
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 10 ND
Naphthalene ug/L 10 ND
Benzoic Acid ug/L 50 ND
4-Chloroaniline ug/L 20 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/L 10 ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ug/L 20 ND
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 10 ND
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/L 10 ND
2.4,6-Trichlaropheno! ug/i. 10 ND
2.4,5-Trichlorophenat ug/L 10 ND
2-Chloronaphthalene ug/L 10 ND
2-Nitroaniline ug/L 50 ND
Dimethy1ﬁhtha1ate ug/L 10 ND
Acenaphthylene ug/L 10 ND
11 Digutal Drive An Equat Opportuenity Employer

Novatg, CA 94919
YEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 415-883-2673



I1NCORPORATETD

ENUIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Mr. Gary lLeach QUALITY CONTROL DATA November 28, 1994
Page 14 PACE Project Number: 441110513

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST
EXTRACTABLE QRGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS)

Batch: 70 36398
Samples: 70 0440394

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
2.6-Dinitrotoluene ug/L 100 WD
3-Nitroaniline ug/L . 50 ND
Acenaphthene ug/L 10 ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/L 50 ND
4-Nitrophenol ug/L 50 ND
Dibenzofuran ug/L 10 ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/L 10 ND
Diethylphthalate ug/L 10 ND
Fluorene ug/L 10 ND
4-Chloropheny1-phenylether ug/L 10 ND
4-Nitroaniiine ug/L 50 ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ug/L 50 ND
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/L 10 ND
4-Bromopheny1-phenylether ug/L 10 ND
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 10 ND
Pentachlorophenol ug/L 50 ND
Phenanthrene ug/L 10 ND
Anthracene ug/L 10 ND
Di-n-butylphthalate ug/L 10 ND
Fluoranthene ug/L 10 ND
Pyrene ug/L 10 ND
Butyibenzylphthalate ug/L 10 ND
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 10 ND
3.3 -Dichlorobenzidine ug/L 20 ND
Chrysene ug/L 10 ND
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ug/L 10 ND
Di-n-octylphthalate ug/L 10 ND
Benzo(b) fluoranthene ug/L 10 ND
Benzo(k) fluoranthene ug/L 10 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 10 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/L 10 ND
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene ug/L 10 ND
11 Diguital Drive An Equal Cpportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94349
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 415-883-2673



INCORPOHATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES R EPO RT DF LABORATORY ANALYSI s
Mr. Gary Leach QUALITY CONTROL DATA November 28, 1994
Page 15 PACE Project Number: 441110513

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS)

Batch: 70 36398
Samples: 70 0440394

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
Benza(g.h,1)perylene ug/L ND
2-Fluorophenol  (surrogate) % 88
Phenol-d6 (surrogate) b4 91
Nitrobenzene-d5 (surrogate) % a3
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surrogate) b4 84
2.4,6-Tribromophenol  (surrogate) % 78
Terphenyl-dl4 (surrogate) 4 81
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup1
Parameter Units MOL Value Recv Recv RPD
Phenol ug/1 10 150 /8% 5%
2-Chlorophenol ug/L 10 150 77%  63% 20%
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ug/L 10 100 76%  63% 192
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ug/L 10 100 89% 88% 1%
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 10 100 B2% 75% 9%
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ug/L 20 150 82% 79% 4%
Acenaphthene ug/L 10 100 84% 87% 4%
4-Nitrophenol ug/L 50 150 100%  95% 5%
2, 4-Dinitrotoluene ug/L 10 100 111% 108% 3%
Pentachlorophenol ug/L 50 150 98% 95% 3%
Pyrene ug/L 10 100 h5% 60% 9%
11 Dignial Diwve An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94948
TEL; 415-883-6100
FAX 415-883-2G73
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HMCORPORATETD
ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Gary Leach
Page 16

Client Reference: Acid MNeutralization UST
VOLATILE QRGANICS, EPA METHOD 8240 GC/MS

Batch: 70 36325
Samples: 70 0440394

METHOD BLANK:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

November 28, 1994
PACE Project Number: 441110513

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
Chioromethane ug/! 10 WD
Vinyi Chloride ug/L 10 ND
Bromomethane ug/L 10 ND
Chloroethane ug/L 10 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 5 ND
1.1.2-Trichtor-1,2,2-trifluoroethane ug/L. 5 ND
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 50 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 5 ND
Carbon Disulfide ug/L 5 ND
Acetone ug/L 50 ND
Methylene Chloride ug/L 5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 5 ND
Chloroform ug/L 5 ND
1,1.1-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 5 ND
Vinyl Acetate ug/L 50 ND
cis-1,2-Dichlorethene ug/L 5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 5 ND
Benzene ug/L 5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 5 ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ug/L 10 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 5 ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 50 ND
Toluene ug/L 5 ND
¢is-1,3-Dichioropropene ug/L 5 ND
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 5 ND
2-Hexanone ug/L 50 ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 5 ND
11 Digntal Drive An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94349
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 415-883-2673
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INCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABGRATORY ANALYSIS
Mr. Gary Leach QUALITY CONTROL DATA November 28, 1994
Page 17 PACE Project Number: 441110513
Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST
YOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 8240 GC/MS
Batch: 70 36325
Samples: 70 0440394
METHOD BLANK:
Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
ChTorobenzene ug/L 5 ND
Ethyibenzene ug/L 5 ND
Bromoform ug/L 5 ND
Xylene(s) Total ug/L 5 ND
Styrene ug/L 5 ND
1,1.2.2,-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 5 ND
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND
1,2-Dichlorohenzene ug/L 5 ND
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog. Recovery % 106
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate Recovery) 4 96
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrog.Recovery) % 97
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup1
Parameter Units MDL Value Recy Recv RPD
I, T-DichToroethene ug/C T05% T103% — 2%
Benzene ug/L 5 20 93% 93% 0%
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 5 20 104 107% 3%
Toluene ug/L 5 20 7% 104% 7%
Chtorobenzene ug/L 5 20 94% 93% 1%
11 Degttat Dave An Equal Opportunity Emplayer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 115-883-2613
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Mr. Gary

November 28, 1994

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Leach FOOTNOTES
for pages 7 through 17

Page 18

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization UST

>
MOL
NC
NO
RPD

Greater than reported value.

Method Detection Limit

No, calculation due to value below detection limit.
Not ‘detected at or above the MDL.

Relative Percent Difference

PACE Project Number: 441110513

1t Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
TAX 415-863-2673

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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ENCORPORATED CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
THE ASSURANCE GF QUALITY Analytical Fiequest

client Qakland Natio 3 E.) Report To: GATY Leach . Pace ClientNo.C N 7g b 52.
Addressl 001  42nd Street - BiliTe: O.N.E. Pace Project Manager Rony Chew
(£BEGFLNEFR22S) Oakland , CA 94608 P.O. #/ Biling Reference Pace Project No.
Phone ( 510 ) 450-7224 Project Name / No. *Requested Due Date:
Sampled By (PRINT): a PRESERVATIVES ANALYSES 7@
| REQUEST
Z| 0
2|8 3
Sampler Signature Date Sampled % g
St N~
| W Ly,
Ol & v &g
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Additional Comments
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&(MA@L /‘PMM 40 °

ORIGINAL . SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Laboratory Division
2455 Estand Way
Pleasant Hill, CA 84523
Date: November 17, 1994 (510) 6686-3215 FAX 686-0399

To: Ms, Gary Leach
One Color Communications

1001 42 nd Street
Oakland, CA 94608

From: Phyllis Riboni
Chronic and Acute Effluent
Testing Specialist

Julianne C. Fegley
Labaratory Coordinator

Subject: Aquatic Toxicity Testing Results for Hazardous Waste Testing
P.O.#verbal

SAMPLE MATRIX AND LD.: One water sample #13121 (ONEL).
TREATMENT DILUTIONS (mg/L): 250, 500, 750 and Control run in soft carbon filtered
tap water mixed with deionized water of 40-48 mg/L hardness and in duplicate with 10 fish/6

L tank and 20 fish/treatment.
TESTING PERIOD: Received 11/10/94; Tested 11/11/94 - 11/15/94.

BIOASSAY TEST(S): Fathead minnow (Pimephales promelas) 96-hour static Hazardous.
Waste Toxicity. : :

METHODS: Hazardous waste aquatic toxicity test protocol is based on "Standard Methods
for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", 18th Edition, American Public Health

Association, 1992; California’s Title 22 Code, Section #66261.24(a)(6); "Static Acute Bioassay

Procedures for Hazardous Waste Samples” (Polisini and Miller, 1988), California Department
f California’s Department of Toxic

of Fish and Game; and as certified by the State 0
Substance Control (CA. EPA).

SUMMARY:

Fathead minnow 96-hour percent survival in the Control was 95%. /
Fathead minnow 96-hour percent survival in the test concentrations was 90% for 250 mg/L,

85% for 500 mg/L and 85% for 750 mg/L.
The 96-hour LC50 >750 mg/L for sample #13121 (ONEY),

The t}'anscribed data sheets and chain-of-custody for this test are enclosed. If you have any
questions concerning this report please contact Linda Mortensen, Hazardous Waste and

Acute Effluent Testing Specialist, at the lab (510) 686-3215.



BES Laboratory Division STATIC ACUTE BIOASSAY
2455 Estand Way Hazardons Waste Test
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Fathead Minnow

(310) 686-3215

CLIENT: One Color Communications ATTENTION: Gary Leach
SAMPLE ID#: 13121 SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Water TESTING DATES: 11/11/54 10 11/15/94
CLIENT ID#: Onet
11/12/94 11/13/94 11/15/94 11/16/94
11/11/94
INITIAL 24-HOUR 48-HOUR 72-HOUR 96-HOUR,FINAL
TEST Live | pH DQ | Temp | Live | pH DO | Temp | Live { pH { DO |Temp { Live | pH DO | Temp | Live | pH DO { Temp
CONCENTRATION
mg/L mglh. | °C mg/.] °C mg/Lf °C mg/L | °C mg/.| °C
Control-A 10 7.8 7.9 | 194 10 7.5 7.5 | 209 10 {75] 73 ]195 9 7.4 92 1 20.0 g 7.5 74 | 199
Control-B .10 78 [ 7.6 | 194 | 10 73 84 | 21.0 10 1731} 80 | 195 10 7.5 92 | 200 10 7.4 70 [ 199
250-A 10 1.6 8.1 19.0 10 7.1 832 214 10 741 8.0 | 1954 10 72 9.0 | 200 10 6.9 59 203
250-B 10 | 77 81 190 10 7.1 76 | 214 10 1731 89 193 9 7.1 9.0 | 20.3 8 6.9 59 | 20.4
500-A 10 77 81 | 189 ] 10 70 1| 74 | 214 10 172 ] 83 | 19.0 10 7.0 8.9 | 204 9 7.0 58 | 200
500-B 10 78 t 79 190} 10 7.0 7.6 | 214 10 |71} 82 190 9 7.0 89 | 20.2 8 6.9 5.8 | 20.1
750-A 10 7.8 7.9 {19.1 9 7.0 7.6 | 214 9 7.1 | 82 | 18.9 8 7.0 8.8 | 20.1 8 7.1 6.1 | 19.8
750-B 10 78 | 7.7 | 18.1 9 71 77§ 214 9 70 81 ¢ 189 9 7.0 88 { 20.2 9 7.1 6.1 | 199
96-hr. LC50: > 750 mg/L
95% Confidence Limits: NA
96-hr. Final Percent Survival: Control = 95%; 250 mg/L = 90%; 500 mg/L = 85%; 750 mg/L = 85%
Remarks: Initial Alkalinity, Hardness (mg/L): Control = 35,48; 750 mg/L = 32,46

Final Alkalinity, Hardness (mg/L); Control = 37,51; 750 mg/L = 30,37

Total vol/replicate: (L) = 6

5 N — Y
Test Supervisor: m w Verification: 4&/& d)&:
.Y [ I T

HAZWASTE




BES Laboratory Division STATIC ACUTE BIOASSAY
2455 Estand Way Hazardous Waste Test
Pleasamt Hill, CA 94523 Fathead Minnow

(510) 686-3215

CLIENT: ONE COLER. COMMUNICATIONS ATTENTION:  [ARYy LEMeR

SAMPLE ID#: 5121 SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:  (ATER TESTING DATES: i [II l’l‘-{ 0 {575

CLIENT ID#:
E ar f19- B |y )y i ufr<l
|6 50 mrraL AW (A 24m0om M Ji: % 43HOUR i~ Mo nmowr (€ 1% %96 HOUR FINAL v
TEST Live | pH | DO |Temp | Live | pH | DO | Temp | Live | pH | DO |Temp |} Live [ pH DO | Temp | Live | pH DO | Temp
CONCEWHON /
me/L mgIL. R mg.| °C mglLt °C mgl| °C P{/ mg!I: °C
Controk-A b 151191 W .STIS [ e 25725439 |74 {90001 bs 74199
ControtB W 12161290 N-olgd | A p D 0g0 9512 (212 [ A0l 11.417-01177
250-A i b CEL 2 {) THe AN < g0 79[ 1o | 72[97 |wd W 1¢.a(541 3
2508 W 1791 12,{) D M 7o [ A4) 1w (75187 3 74a] 2 1170 (903t (0 45T d
500 0 NS A0 0 Idlagle peigdlasl v (70197 9 ##171515% l9ea
503 0 193090010 Fe A Y]« PUls 2012 Do e p02] ¢ 1L 41592
7504 o 131901419 100 Le [ 088 =00 [52[9a [4 (70 [s7 |1 A V] 8 . (16193
750-B o 1IN ] 4 17 AU GG s [ 91 (e A IREEYERR? é.j/ 199
96-br. LC50: ' > ) /WM//L’
95% Confidence Limits: 1/74— 7
?6—hr. Final Percent Survival: Contml=4 5/%; 250 mg/l. = ;5)%; 500 mg/L =5 5 %; 750 mg/L =FS %
kemarks: Initial Afkalinity, Hardness (mg/L): Control = ?5"7,, 4)/ 750 mg/L = 4,1 4 Vg
Final Alkalinity, Hardness (mg/L): _Control =2% 53750 me/L =30, 23 A¥ ST paTE S —TF=T P
Total vol/replicate: (L) = iz
'{‘est Supervisor: / & Verification: @% / f ﬂ

S

HAZWASTE



BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
FISH PIOASSAY MEASUREMENTS

Fathead Minpow
For: One Color Communications
Sample ID#: 13121 Stock Date: 11/7/94
Client ID#: ONE1
e e

Average Length: 30.3 mm SL Average Weight: 0.438 g
Standard D, (S): 2.95 mm SL Standard D. (S): 0.115 g8
Maximum Length: 36.0 mm SL Maximum Weight: 0.62 g
Minimum Length: 26.0 mm SL Minimum Weight: 0.24 g
Fish Length (mm SL) Fish Weight (g)
L. 26.0 1. 0.24
2. 31.0 2. 0.52
3. 31.0 3. 0.41
4. 36.0 4. 0.62
5. 32.0 5. 0.38
6. 28.0 6. 0.41
7. 28.0 7. 0.38

- 8. 28.0 8. 0.39
9. 33.0 9. 0.61
10. 30.0 10, . 042

Remarks:

Measured: 11/7/94

FISHBIO.MSM



BES Laboratory Division
2455 Bstand Way
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Tel. (510) 686-3215

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

(orlginal document, please return)

Fax (510) 686-0399 Page )| of |
. Sampled By: QM’%\W*\ Date Sampled: _1/ l wlay
‘ BES Job # ;[ B!/
i ture;@wﬂw} '
I Sione _ Lab Name: oL
Results To Be Sent To: —Gacs Lxacka - Contact: . '
Results Needed By: Noroal TaT Phone #: S /) U34S
Fax Results ASAP (] Lab Job #:
Sample Sample Analysis/EPA Method No.
l Sample Collection Preservation | _ Contalners 4 '/
[Matrix 5 &
Time | (e.g. |8 & o Iy
. Sarmple 1.D. (24 ey | Water, ?, fg’ 3 _oé S
sol) |2.8|8| 2| & hy Remarks
l ONE gas loneol | K JLz=
l a /%) 3]
l Motes: o 3 % Yl
féf l\ to C:rcf-ﬂs\’ Lenel, # @‘;"Z - 2//767:’
. o B Q.gigg; [4 'gaf\mu\-\‘.ce_'%t'\)‘*r
Lo A Saaad ST,
I O_aklﬁmejl CVY B 44’@575/
Relinquished by/ celved by :
l Company Affiiation Date Tima mp n.v Affiiation Date Time
] ; '/
' / n//o/‘:‘\( 7.5 (&' /‘/3/44 /¢8¢’
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ERVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Wil
]

January 04. 1995 Q{‘O‘“ A
VA \\GCQ?\

Mr. Gary Leach

Oakland National Engraving
1001 42nd St.

Dakland, CA 94608

RE: PACE Project No. 441229.506
Client Reference: Acid Neutralization Rm.

Dear Mr. Leach:
fnclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for sampies received

December 79, 1994, This additional analysis was performmed at your
request for your information only. You were also informed that this

analysis was performmed out of regulatory holding time.
Footnotes are given at the end of the report

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely.

[P o
tonald Mo—Chewe——"

Project Manager

Enclosures

LT S S

Y Sigatad Drwve
Piawvalz, 4 14949

" YEL: 415-983-6100

AL 16 Y3 2673

Ain Equal Oppatiunity Empryer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

BSza7TE 5195825360 H 2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Qakland National Engraving
1001 42nd St.
Qakland, CA 94608

Attn:  Mr. Gary Leach

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization Rm.

PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:
Date Received:

Parameter
ORGANIC AMALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel
Fxtractable Fuels, as Kerosene

Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

Units

mg/L
ma/L

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

Qosmast_C catr—

January 04, 1995
PACE Project Number: 441229506

+ 5
R
v

1y il Dibve
tugv. 43, CA 94840
TEL §15.BRY ATRO
FAX 415t

70 0457440
By Ciient
12/29/94
One-1
MDL DATE ANALYZED
1.25 24 01/03/95
7.50 20 (1) 01/03/95
/) r;ﬂi\i)
s
‘ﬁ:rA Upponunn:?r:;‘ 'ul
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Gary Leach FOOTNOTES January 04, 1995
Page ¢ for page 1 PACE Project Number: 441229506

Client Reference: Acid Neutralization Rm.

MDL Method Detection Limit .
(O These amounts were quantitated from one poini kerosene and motor oil curves .

There are some early hydrocarbons that fall in the kerosene window as well as
late hydrocarbons in the motor oil window.

This analysis was ran using the EPA 8270 extract extracted earlier under
PACE Project # 441110.513.

11 Diyital Drlve Equel Qpportunity Employaer
Novato, CA 94949

TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX, 415 863 2673



iNCOHPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATQRIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYS'S

February 22, 1995

Mr. Gary Leach

Oakland Mational Engraving
1001 42nd. St.

Oakland, CA 94608

RE:  PACE Project Number: 70628
Client Project ID:  WATER SAMPLES

Dear Mr. Leach:

Enclosed are the results of anaiyses for samples received on February 10, 1995. If you have any questions concerning
this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely.

LA
Ron Chew ‘

Project Wanager

Enclosures

cepdnn e ety I An Equal Opportunity Employer
Ce LRy
TEL: 707.792-1869

Vet gty
PR A KR



Enace
INCORPOHATEDH
' ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYS'S
—DATET 02722795 —
PAGE: 1
Dakland National Engraving PACE Project Number: 70628
1001 42nd. St. Client Project ID: WATER SAMPLES

-

akland, CA 94608

ttn: Mr. Gary Leach
Phone: (510)450-7224

PACE Sample No: 7037575 Date Collected: 02/10/95
lient Sample 1D: 1A Date Received: 02/10/95

.

arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH Footnotes

C/MS -- Semi-VOA
Semivolatile Organics

-

Phenol ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD 108-95-2
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether WD ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD 111-44-4
l 2-Chlorophenot ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA B270 CBD 95.57-8
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD  541-73-1
1,4-Dicmorobenzene ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD 106-46-7
l Benzyl Alcohol NG ug/L 760 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD 100-51-6
1,2-Dichlercbenzene ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 {BD  95-50-1
2-Methylphenc! ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD 95-48-7
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD  39638-32-9
l 4-Methylpheno? ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD 106-44-5
N-Nitroso-di-n-propy)amine ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD  621-64-7
Hexachloroethane ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CRD 67-72-1
' Nitrobenzene ND ugsL 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD 98-95-3
Isophorone ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD  78.59-1
2-Nitropheno] ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD  88-75-5
l 2,4-Dipethylpheno? ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBp 105-67-9
Benzoic Acid ND ug/L 1900 02720/95 EPA 8270 CBD  65-85-0
bis(2-Chloroethoxy) methane  ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD  111-91-)
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD 120-83-2
. 1,2.4-Trichlorebenzene ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD 120-82-1
Naphthalene ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA B270 CBD 91-20-3
4-Chloroaniline ND ug/L 760 02/20/95 EPA B270 CBD 106-47-8
l Hexachlorobutadiene KD ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD 87-68-3
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND ug/L 760 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD  59.50-7
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD  91-57-6
l Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA B270 CBD 77-47-4
2.4.6-Trichloropheno? ND ug/L 380 62/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD  88-06-2
2.4.5-Trichlorophenol ND ug/L 1900 02/20/95 €PA 8270 CBD  95-95-4
l 2-Chloronaphthalene ND ug/L 380 02/20/95 EPA 8270 CBD 91-58-7
. i e sl Houlevard Noab Sute ™ An Equal Dpportunity Employer
Petafinne A 94540
l TEL: 707-792-1865
VAL HYF 190 624)



INCORPORATED

ENVIBOMMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF L ABORATORY ANALYSIS

PP Vo P Ty

PACE Project Number: 70628

UATET 02722795~
PAGE: 2

Client Project ID: WATER SAMPLES

Date Collected:
Date Received:

Anailyzed
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
Q2/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/206/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/20/95

02/10/95
02/10/95

Hethod

EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270
EPA 8270

Analyst CAS# Footnotes

88-74-4
131-11-3
208-96-8
606-20-2
99-09-2
83-32-9
51-28-5
100-02-7
132-64-9
121-14-2
84-66-2
7005.72-3
86-73-7
100-01-6
534-52-1
86-30-6
101-55-3
118-74-1
87-86-5
85-01.8
120-12-7
84-74-2
206-44-0
129-00-0
85-68-7
91-94-1
56-55-3
218-01-9
117-81-7
117-84-0
205-99-2
207-08-9
5¢-32-8
193-39-5
53-70-3
191-24-2
4165-60-0
321-60-8
1718-51-0
13127-88-3

PACE Sample No: 7037575
l:]ient Sample ID: 1A
Parameters Results
l 2-Nitroaniline ND
Dimethylphthalate ND
Acenaphthylene ND
l 2.6-Dinitrotoluene ND
3-Nitroaniline ND
Acenaphthene ND
l 2,4-Dinitrophenocl N
4-Nitrophenol ND
Dibenzofuran ND
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ND
l Diethylphthalate ND
4-Chlorophenyl -phenylether ND
Fluorene ND
l 4-Nitroaniline ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND
N-Nitrosediphenylamine ND
' 4-Bromophenyl - phenylether ND
Hexachlorcbenzene ND
Pentachlorophenol ND
Phenanthrene ND
l Anthracene ND
Di-n-butylphthalate 1200
Fluoranthene ND
l Pyrene ND
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND
3-3"-Dichlerobenzidine ND
Benzo(a}anthracene ND
' Chrysene ND
bis{2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND
Di-n-octylphthalate ND
l Benzo(b) fluoranthene ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND
Benzo(a)pyrene ND
l Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND
Dibenz{a,h}anthracene ND
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene ND
Nitrobenzene-ds (S) 0
I 2-Fluorobiphenyl (S} 0
Terphenyl-014 (S} ¢
' Phenol-d5 (S) 0
I 1455 M Doneeds How ey artt Neth Site )
Petalmna A G149
TEL: 707-792-1865
II FAX 700 199 (3i2

An Equal Opportunity Employer



NCORPORATERD
ENYIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
DATET 02722795 —

PAGE: 3

PACE Project Number: 70628

Client Project 1D: WATER SAMPLES

PACE Sample No: 7037575

Client Sampie ID: 1A

Parameters Results
2-Fluorophenol (S) 0
2.4.6-Tribromopheno! (S) ¢

Date Extracted

Units

Date Collected:
Date Received:

Lt RleDogselt Boulevard Northe Sane 5
Petaluen GA 94059

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX J0F 197 042

02/10/95
02/10/95

Method

EPA 8270
EPA 8270

Analyzed
02/20/95
02/20/95
02/13/95

Analyst CAS#

CBD
CBD

367-12-4
118-79-6

Footnotes

An Equat Opportunity Employer
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INCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATET 02722795
PAGE : 4

PACE Project Number: 70628
Client Project ID: WATER SAMPLES

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND Not Detected
NC Not Calculable
PRL PACE Reporting Limit
s Surrogate
[1] Surrogate standards were not recovered due to sample dilution.
' IRUT ;'vh Do el Bawdowand No-n Sene 0 Aqn Egqual Opportusuity Emplayer
Hetalumag DA 916953
TEL: 707-792-1865
|I FAX A 197 13y
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INCORPOFIATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

FHEPORT OF LABORAT

ORY ANALYSIS

Oakland Naticnal Engraving

001 42nd. St.
akland, CA 94608

lﬂttn: Mr. Gary Leach
Phone: (510)450-7224

UUALLTT U

PACE Project Number: 70628
Client Project ID: WATER

UAYE S UZ7Z4r90

PAGE: 5

SAMPLES

Batch ID: 544 QC Batch Method: EPA 3520 Date of Batch: 01/20/95
Associated PACE Samples: 7037575
|1ETHOD BLANK: 7039886
Associated PACE Samples:
' 7037575
Method
Blank
‘arameter Units Resutt PRL Footnotes
henol ug/l ND 10
is(2-Chloreethyl) ether ug/L ND 10
i-cm orophenol ug/L ND 10
.3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 10
enzyl Alcohol ug/L ND 20
' .2-Dichlorgbenzene ug/L ND 10
2-Methylphenol ug/L ND 10
is{2-Chloroisopropyl} ether  ug/L ND 10
‘-Hethy'lpheno] ug/iL ND 10
-Nitroso-di-n-prapylamine ug/L ND 10
Hexachloroethane ug/L ND 10
itrobenzene ug/L ND 10
sophorone ug/L ND 10
2-Nitrophenol ug/L ND 10
,4-Dimethylphenol ug/L ND 10
enzoic¢ Acid ug/L ND 50
bis(2-Chloroethoxy) methane ug/L ND 10
.4-Dichloropheno? ug/L ND 10
.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 10
aphthalene ug/L ND 10
4-Chloroaniline ug/L ND 20
lexach] orobutadiene ug/L. ND 10
-Chloro- 3-methyl phenol ug/L ND 20
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L ND 10
xachiorocyclopentadiene ug/L ND 10

Popglomae CA Y11
TEL. 707-792-1865
YAX /07 19 034/

I
i
|

B S0 U dondeyard North Sute D

An Equal Dpportunity Employer



INCORPORATED

ENVIRQNMENTAL LABORATQRIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

l gi'y “ODATET 02722795
PAGE: 6
PACE Project Number: 70628
. Client Project ID: WATER SAMPLES
METHOD BLANK: 7039886
lAssomated PACE Samples:
7037575
tethod
' Blank -
Parameter Units Result PRL Footrotes
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/L. ND 10
2,4.5-Trichlorophenol ug/L ND 50
2-Chioronaphthalene ug/L ND 10
-Nitroaniline ug/L ND 50
Ei methylphthalate ug/l ND 10
Acenaphthylene ug/t ND 10
2.6-Dinitrotoiuene ug/L ND 1¢
m-Nitrcanﬂ ine ug/L ND 50
cenaphthene ug/L ND 10
2.4-Dinitrophenol ug/L ND 50
-Ni trophenol ug/L ND 50
ibenzofuran ug/L ND 10
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ug/L ND 10
Diethylphthalate ug/L ND 10
-Chlorophenyl - phenylether ug/L ND 10
luorene ug/L N 10
4-Nitroaniline ug/L ND 50
,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenoi ug/L ND 50
‘ -Nitrosediphenyiamine ug/t ND 10
4 -Bromophenyl -phenylether ug/L ND 10
exachlorobenzene ug/L ND 10
‘entachlorophenol ug/L ND 50
henanthrene ug/L ND 10
Anthracene ug/L ND 10
’i-n-buty] phthalate ug/L. N 10
luoranthene ug/L ND 10
Pyrene ug/L ND 10
utyl benzyl phthalate ug/L ND 10
Q-?f -Dichiorobenzidine ug/L ND 20
enzo{a)anthracene ug/L ND 10
hrysene ug/L ND 10
‘1‘ s(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ug/L ND 10
i-n-octylphthalate ug/L ND 10
8enzo(b) fluoranthene ug/L HO 10
lenzo(k)f]uoranthene ug/L ND 10
enzo(a)pyrene ug/L ND 10
Indeno (1.2.3-cd) pyrene ug/L NO 10
'ibenz(a .h)anthracene ug/L WD 10
l S W Dnved Beule,and North Suse () An Equal Opportumty Employe
Petalumg DA 91551
I TEL: 707-792-1865
PAX 0 590 D2



{INCORPORATERD
' ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES . REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
UACTTY CONTROUDATA—— — — — — — — — DATE: 02722795
PAGE: 7
l PACE Project Number: 70628
Client Project 1D: WATER SAMPLES
ETHOD BLANK: 7039886
‘ssociated PACE Samples:
7037575
Method
l Blank .
arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
enzo{g,h,i)perylene ug/L D 10
Eltrobenzene-dS (5) X 63
2-Fluorcbiphenyl (S) X 60
erpheny!-D14 (S X 83
Eheml-dﬁ ()] X 63
-Fluorophenol (S) 4 60
2.4,6-Tribromophenol (S) 1 75
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 7023351 7023369 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
larameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
henol ug/L 100 86 B6 83 83 4
‘-Chlorophenm ug/l. 100 98 98 91 g1 7
.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/iL 100 60 60 55 66 9
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ug/L. 100 63 63 60 60 5
'.2,4-Tr1‘ch10robenzene ug/L 100 61 61 54 54 12
-Chioro-3-methylphenol ug/L 100 110 113 100 103 9
Acenaphthene ug/i 100 76 76 68 68 11
-Nitrophenoi ug/L 100 120 122 130 132 8
‘.4-Dim'trotoluene ug/l. 100 81 81 79 79 2
entachlorophenoi ug/L 100 110 08 120 115 6
Pyrene ug/L 100 59 59 57 57 3
.itrobenzene-ds (S 63 57
-Flyorobiphenyl (S} 61 57
Terpheny!-D14 (S) 72 70
henol-d5 (S} 73 62
'-F]uor‘ophemﬂ () 67 63
2.4,6-Tribromophenol (S) 83 77
. 1aas At Qeatey aid Mo Sue T An Equa! Opportumty Employer
Fetaioma 1A 11941
l TEL, 707-792-1865
PAX M7 190 01,



Qce

INCORPORATED

EMYVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPDRT DF LABORATDB_Y ANALYSIS
DATET 02722795

PAGE: B

PACE Project Number: 70628
Client Project ID: WATER SAMPLES

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

The Quality Control Sample Final Results listed above have been rounded to reflect an appropiate number of significant figures,
Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

NO Not Detected

NC ot Calculable

PRL. PACE Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

{S) Surragate

' :’-ir}‘.;.inwl;u‘.a,u:!: Boulevand Narts Smite ) An Equal Opportunity Employer

Setaiata GACAYG]
TEL. 707-192-1865
AN U7 97 0347
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TENTATIVE IDENTIFICATION & SEMI-QUANTITATION OF EXTRA PEAKS

EPA Method 8270:

Semi-Volatile Organics

PACE Project No.: 70628 Oakland National Engraving Client Sample ID: 1A

PACE Sample No.: 70-37575

# RT Tentative Identification CAS # % Match Semi-Quant. {ug/L)

1 5.44 1,3,5-Trimethyl Hexane 1795273 N/A 180.
2 6.80 Unknown Hydrocarbon - - 320.
3 7.07 Unknown - - 240.
4 7.30 2,6,7-Trimethyl Decane 62108252 78 1160.
5 7.69 Unknown Hydrocarbon - - 240.
6 7.92 Unknown - - 520.
7 8.19 2,6-Octadiene 4974270 52 72Q.
8 8.42 Unknown - - 560.
9 8.61 Unknown - - 240.
10 9.24 Unknown - - 200.
11 9.38 Unknown Hydrocarbon - - 200.
12 9.66 Unknown - - 320.
13 39.95 Unknown - - 160.
14 11.00 Unknown Hydrocarbon - - 440.
15 11.15 Unknown Phthalate - - 200.
16 11.81 Unknown - - 200.
17 12.39 2,3-Dihydro-1,2-Dimethyl-Indene 17057828 73 200.
18 12.52 4,6-Dimethyl Lindecane 17312822 83 240.
19 13.51 2,3,7-Trimethyl Octane 62016346 83 240,
20

I\GROUP\OFFICEA\WPS T\TICS\70628.DOC
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INCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
l Sold To:

Mr. Gary Leach

Qakland National Engraving
1001 42nd. St.

0akland, CA 94608

INVOICE

11 Digital Drive SNhire A 70000535
Novato, CA 94949 -Number:
Phone: (415) 883-6100 Date: 02/23/95
Fax:  (415) 883-2673 —

Please Remit To:
PACE Incorporated
Department 879
Denver, CO 80291-0879

L.5% HONTHLY FINANCE CHARGE ASSESSED AFTER 30 DAYS.
PLEASE SEND REMITTANCE PAGE OR REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 70000535 WHEN REMITITING.

v on

[ ClientNo Purchase Order No ‘Project Manager:
OKEND NATL Ron Chew Net 30 Days 1
Client Reference: WATER SAMPLES
PACE Project No: 70628
Quantity UM Description Method Matrix Price Total
ANALYTICAL Charges:
1.00 ea Semivolatile Organics EPA 8270 Water 337.50 $  337.50
ANALYTICAL SUBTOTAL: $ 337.50
TIME & EXPENSE Charges:
1.00 EPA 8270 TICs 150.00 $  150.00
_-TIME & EXPENSE SUBTOTAL: I $ 150.00
¥ TOTAL INVOTCE AMOUNT: $  487.50

_J

ORIGINAL

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



INVOICE

70000535

11 Digital Drive AR -
Novato, CA 94949 ‘Number:

Phone: (415) 883-6100 Date: 02/23/%
Fax:  (415) B83-2673 _ °

INCORPORATED

pace

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

l Sold To: _
Please Remit To:
Wr. Gary Leach PACE Incorporated
QOakland National Engraving Department 879
1001 42nd. St, Denver, CO 80291-0879

Oakland, CA 94608

[ Client No Purchase Order No ProjectManagéi" o

OKLND NATL Ron Chew Net 30 Days 2

PLEASE REMIT THIS PAGE NITH' PAYMENT

TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT: §  487.50

1.5% MONTHLY FINANCE CHARGE ASSESSED AFTER 30 DAYS.
REMITTANCE PAGE

r

J
ORIGINAL AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
1221 Thames Drive
Concord, CA 94518
Tel. (510) 682-7200
Fax (510} 682 8360

Sampied B}P_L o B oc,)l

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD
(original documant, please return)

BES Job #:

Page

off

Date Sampled: v/io/ e

Signature:

Lab Name: DA ¢

Results To Ba Sent To:

Contact: \Cor Bloc

Results Needed By:

Phone #: (£16)£42-7209

Fax Resuits ASAP ] Lab Job #:
Sample Collection Pr:;”r:f:;gon Csoﬁ[gﬂgrs Analysis/EPA Method No.
Matrix 5 & y ‘
Time | (e.g. |8 &
Sample 0. | ) Wi, 28 Y o Lab No
o .
) |29l N °[ﬁu Remarks
Y 2100 |ty X 3 J 21515
77
(i c)m,g €t _amncd Ii—)vﬂﬂf-fA_\Lr_."‘"("&‘ wethook pea v b
ewer vwwpbise TIEC v&m\_ﬁ‘@’fa MJJLM 200
Gl i F el I M’W
A, ,._:Q_J_Zﬁg:/f
* Please call to confirm test and prices (prices subject to change)
Relinquishad by/ : Received by: ;
gmnv Affiliation Date Time Ep@ny AffiliationA Di‘e ) Time
M%/( 2 letoc V0015 GRS ;f’/ [71)
Al [ )15 D) S B [P ol 820

v o7

Dfi




BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

1221 Thames Drive
Councord, CA 94518
Tel. (510) 682-7200
Fax (510) 682 8360

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD
(original document, please return)

ek

Sampled Bé/)_l_ YO

Signature:

Resuits To Be Sent To:

off

Page |

Date Sampled: V1o s

BES Job #:

Lab Name: '} R~
Contact: e Dot

Results Needed By: Phone #: (£16) 6527299
Fax Results ASAP L1 - Lab Job #; :
Sample Collection Pressa;:ﬂgon Cﬁﬁgﬂim Analysis/EPA Method No.
Matrix |5 § (j] '
Time | (o0 |8 §
Sampile I.D. 2 8 Y
24 Water, (& € RN
(2410 | soi) 128181 o Lab No.
R % Remarks
1B oo b | 1N | 12 v 37575
VAE 7
/7?2:)/71,2 €iprd gl ReeLiie S *’Lw& fes V' ok
ewner wwnlise TEC ¢ VNN EFA MJLJ-/I £270
LAl F el )lM q’uca@‘imn/ a
g 4 Tl A
* Please call to confirm test and prices (prices subject to change)
Relinquished by/ Received by: i
Campany Affiiation Date Time o omEAny Afiljation/ Date Timo

2&/ <

s QWM\ 7

i [

Lo { A
Tt - [hu

el

/510

Z({o|o} 320

/

D]




ATTACHMENT 5




o OS50 BN L D
i G

Generatmg Location

Address - Wﬂ W%W’qﬁ‘

: Ppoqe No.

— “”-..
'PhonoNo.' R 2 il BN ?Iﬁ .

;, * 1

o o

i Description of Waste- g Quanti .. Units_ N
l LA e cxzf‘"‘"/ A ol Ty % / ;[& &

i

' ‘ } " 1Y -Yards
-‘ O - Other
' | hereby certify thatg ithe above named mat*é’rial‘ﬁ%?not contain free liquid as defined by 40° CFR Part 26‘ }%H "# apphcable
state law, is not a t‘azardous waste as de ’kj: 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicab!e state raw, has b 2 n rope 'descnbed a

classified and packaged, and is In proper

Qﬂoﬁl Leac "\

Authorizéd Agant Name

Truck bfo.

Transporter Namq il £
'Address v E Sk BB,
gg,,/;m,, . { 2.

{ haraby cart ¢ that the above: pamed matenal was.pi
attha gener or»slta Iisted abOVe‘ +

.Site Name - S
Addros (32| M- vy B3

| haraby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to -the be of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

. i R L Roceipt Date i

Name of Authorized Agent . Signature




"¢ _HAZARDOUS WASTE HAULING

. PUC CAL-T#

* HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST #
TAG 4

- BILLING ADDRESS _+ -

_ DISPOSAL sns]a /f /

LC.C. #

CUSTOME

CITY.

2 ;A‘Rntvs DISPOSAL SITE .
DEPART DISPOSAL SITE _
STOP g

ARRIVEJOBSWE_F/ &~
DEPART JoB SiTE 2.7~ ‘)"" L "
TRUCK #_//LiS™ TRAILERIB!N# ra
cAPAcaw_é______ TIME ounMEAig PG

#LOADS

WASHOUT i

NOTE:

F- e o e -

)
b

s
g
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Buncwes
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CA 94502-6577

PHONE # 510/567-6700

& ‘Suoyoedsul pennbay
mo;0f 841 of toid oy g/ ysea| qe pueunsedeq sy Auton

# 510/337

S| [B0C] PUR B4RIS 4O sjuswainbay
(08U seBLRYD YIRS |1 &% dNeep Of jusaijledaq] sdolsedsy]
SEPITG PNR SNy 8ub ©fF FU fu0.10de] ML O PRGNS Bg
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EAX

ALAMEDA,
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£
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©.0 5 40 SJUTWT ! oLed Sy fosw AR L3850 p.@ Oigeldsine ag
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
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CloSuce N prAcE
UNDERGROUMD 'TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* % % Complete according to attached instructions * % *

Golor Compvaie dbion s

1. Name of Business (.M.E-

i

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) G‘)&R/ L—&CL(:('\

Y M Stie e’\*

2. Site Address (00 (

Phone ( gfo)j 52-%00

zip LHEOE

City OOLL \CU/\O,\

3. Mailing Address ?f)-EDGX Br1]

Zip

wille

City E

4. Property Owner

QUELL phone (5) 652 ~Q00S

Edword « E\vzabetlh

Business Name (if applicable)

jéazef

[

V.o, Pbc)( C?Z?? g

Address

i zip _ 4662

illes

city, State _E.

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

6. M.BE. Colix Csmbunchons bﬂb\uek Moot

E vq (\‘&Jféﬁ

3}

"

CAa
e

Lo tucdd b

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested

rev 4/6/95



k] ]

10.

. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan /

Contractor

NoT Reguiee€D — will be ved v cloe fanke y Phes

Address

City Phone

License Type' ID#

¢

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime
contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the S8tate Contractors

License Board.

consultant (if applicable) Rleck Entironmente | Services

Address 2§ ESTANS  w A
city, State 2 \leasentt vl ; CA 9Y523 phone(siv) 682-7200D

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name K\ZDNG\& ’%\uc,\iz Title /?rbﬁg-cc;‘\“ N\numg;.r
Compary Rlocke Envtiropmertal Sonices

phone (§10) €682-7200

Length of piping being removed under this plan peme- NO ’?‘.pint\ vondd

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) [

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) . )

** Underground storage tanks must be handled a haiaréfus waste **
Ty

Apnle A neY condaln naendas CorsXiloay( W&NWCCT?-:T\*\& 7~
N : :
a) Prfodclaﬁéﬁeefiduah\ss‘}ysggggglgsitf- Transporter  —uee \s, (97€
Name _ Enuwwoper West T¥C ’Fau\a-‘w\a EPA I.D. No.

Hauler License No. 4ojo > License Exp. Date
Address {3331 M. ’c'\‘g\}w%\k 33 .)
city _ Xatexssn State CiD\ zip 9S363
b} Product/Residual Sludge; Rinsat'é Disposal Site :
! ) s/ Ao EAST '?“I‘;““’“ wedony Corvent AisC Q"'"‘“rt -
Name ’E_‘,:’_f'*“'f- will oe, duspesed oR EPA ID# Qermit ik oSZ2-gol3 |

Address V.0 . Boy THOSS

City ofieiewel StatecR '.Zip G4b2>
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c)‘ Tank and Piping Transporter

tawke hAS wo Connee 'umé! P-?-“@W}EPA D Ko

1f yes, describe.

|
l Name
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
l Address
I City State Zip :
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site i
' Name 'Tﬂmk NS oo connecs%\r‘aQ ¥ 2)E:PA I.Db., No.
. Address
City State Zip
l 11. Sample Cecllector
l Name _ ?cu)\ Less Rﬂ‘oﬂ IQ €N
Compa:y Rlock Ealanmendal Services
l Address 245 S ESAAND WAA .
l City R\erac pFT M Statea-QE__ zip 7¥f22  pPhone 682-7200
12. Laboratory
. Name (?&Gﬂ_
I Address (M SS W SOgw et RA\e 0\)0(‘«\'\—\) Suode D
city K\)P-}m;\u\mu& State (R Zip 935/975"’/
l State Certification No. _will Qruvde ona), anr\agis
l 13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown [Xx7] .
|
i
|
]
i

rev 4/6/95 -3



Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert: : -
Aok witd e qvﬂ,u_l/'}v_b‘. vttt LBogne comere®e it —F,_':'-IODO el
o 29 dhws and 7o " et Pagreadii:
el 1S nests Qu:rew*\}sv- £ las ) Pi :ZQOQC_

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. 1All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

[
-

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

1%5. Tank History and Sampling Information ###% (see instructions) ##%

———

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
= = (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacjty Use History groundwater)
include date last
H' used (estimated) N
[000 gl nioe te 1980 amlk 18 comndty enpily - g :
l h ! covntsy has e Gidead ol sPnpls WM
wobl N\.,Q;J,Ce, 5 cet & | e couc.c-"ter-‘- .
({,\ﬂi\\l‘.nﬂ... ﬁm‘o\}ﬂ (?r\kn/\- \".-5 &9-"\3\""'!{ {\K‘Juv"“
' (RUM?N\LLKLMIT\'Bf SD\\ < R_,b \ge v
g2 /ero , weels o chﬂo»mg&&}m‘(—

~T0 ¥ @rely s R Ane

= ——

j IS S —

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation. :

rev 4/6/95 - 4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated)

. Lo PN C—N“*'\ﬁ' -
l"\m -Z;%CL‘ o{?:‘:_,huﬁ 5-&&'“6

Sampling Plan

(" beass Auke witl e poed o cotlect

Sa

soud S&W-QL Wity hau&-&r'.\wn) soi |

Stockpiled soil must be placed on hermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately

after tank removal? |

] yes

] no [X ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning Spgil Sose ovagnipe witd e cedotoed Yo Yl

L NO oragric gdid 1S Ot 1§ sreamies o |

Tf unknown at this point in time, please be awdre that excava
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
-Ccounty; This means that the contractor, con
must, communicate

with the

operations.

sanples:

Specialist

AL be

& ox ¢

sultant, or responsible party
IN ADVANCE of backfilling

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions) See Q‘V@L““jL

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
olatle Orprate S . — .
Chompoby | Rxd & heoston, o (0 vy ey
e Tet H_A_WLHL-——M %L\{
22y} . i 0
= x:-:::wb “Bate /Nau\‘:m\ eedreciiea, EaL MJQN’@Q €210 ! I)Q)k}
6oio [2L00.] e Seow { v /k
FCT wookwls 2 e pe bk HO luzﬁ/la?
o el 720 | Y
" I I R/
s Lo ' [~
TRH-6 gP ¢ 090 7 ¢
TPH- D t
€fr 3550 Rt

rev 4/6/95
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JUN-16-95 ©7:31 FROM:ONE COLOR COMMUNICATIONS ID: r
rwas A “

e =

13. Submit Worker’s Cowpensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer
l 19. submit Plot Plan ##%(Hed Instructiong) s+e

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this offlce within % derys of

aiscovery.
The written vreport shall be wnade o©on an Ugnderground Storage Tank

Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (UILR) form.

report to this office within 60 days of the task '

22. Bubmit a closure
t must coentain all snformation listed in item 22 ot

repoval. The repor
the instructioms.

{on) Forme A and B8

] 23. Submit State {Underground Storage Tank Permit Applicat
l Htank removed® in

(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for
the upper right hand coxrner)

T declare that to the best of wy knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are corraect and true,

' -
T understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be

needed in order to obtain approval fronm the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to hegin on this project-'until this plan is approved,

T understand that any changes in design, materials ox equiprent will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. :

T understand that all work perforned during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA {0ccupational Safety and Health

pdministration) reguirements concerning personnel health and safety. 1
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor

assumed by the County of Alameda.

Onoe I have received my stampei!, acoepted olosure plan, I will contact the
project Bagardous Materials Specialist aut least tkree working days in advance

of aite work to schedule the regquired inspectionsa.

QQEEBQQEQB INFORMATION
Name of Business ’ i!g“\c &ggunmg_\é Shranao

Name of Individual < Ttk et
A\ - Date _§& /i.f/ Yl

RECEN] ANK_OPERATOR (Circle one)

Signature

CNE Colar Cﬁww*ﬂnlui*ﬁﬂf‘

Name of Business

Name of Indivi’dual XY -

signature _ﬁ]ﬂﬁfﬁdﬂ/x\

rov &4/6/95

Date é?(fb(QS‘
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1

JUN-16-95 0722?MFR0M10NE COLOR COMMUNICATIONS ID:

W bWl A e

PAGE

. ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION BIVISION
DECLARATION @F SITE ACCOUNT REFUND BECIPIENTY

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account af the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company thiat issues the check) will use this form to predesignats,
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund,

SITE INFORMATION:

gite ID Number
(if xnown)

ORME Gblﬁw C@@wﬂnﬂgﬁ%‘fs
, Name of Site

Jool ik Sdaah

Street Address

Holdand A GYSS
City, State & Zip _C.ode

bt
T

I designate the following person Or buginess to receive any
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects: -

608 Colm  Cosmenrt e R 0§
Nane

100} ‘-{“'Lv.l.___gw

Straat Address

palanl % €002
City, Btate k& Zip Code

cjislss”

“gignatixe Wf Payor Date

-—M — One_Lo\rv € erpon g acXion
Name of Payor . - Company Nams of Payor

(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETUAN FORM TO: :

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phanc#(510) 567-6700

rev oI9S clorurs pln\RW
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BLOCK ENV [RONMENTAL SERVICES SITE SAFETY PLAN

\'\

General information

Site Name: QOakland National Engraving

Site Location: 1001 42nd Street, Oakland, California
Prepared by: Ronald M. Block, Ph.D.

Date: June 15, 1995

Proposed date of Tuvestigation:  jyne 21, 1995

‘Objectives: Collect soil and grab groundwater sample
Background review: Complete

Overall Hazard: low

Site/Waste Characteristics:

Contaminate fype: solid

Characteristic: no hazardous waste characteristicsd -

Level of Protection D

Facility Déséription: There is currently a photoengraving facility and offices on site

Prmclpal Dlsposal Method:; Drilling soils will be offhauled to an approved landfill for
disposal if necessary



_ Site Health and Safety Coordinator Responsibilities
A Site Health and. Safety Coordinator will be designated.

The resporisibilities of the Site Health and Safety Coordinator will include the following:

briefing personnel on the hazards at the site, the standard operating procedures o be

0
employed, and emergency procedures

o  conducting onsite health monitoring

0 coordinating access control and site security

Q monitoring work practices and decontamination to ensure that tequired procedures are
being followed

o availability to document and respond to any concerns or complaints made by personnel
on site

v documenting unsafe work practices or conditions

0 documenting any accidents or incidents that result in illness or injury to personnel

0 evaiuéting and amending the Health and Safety Flan daily to remedy deficiencies and
post entry briefings :



Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures

\
If HNu readings indicate a sudden increase of chemicals in the breathing zone exceeding

IDHL levels or if other threatening hazards are noted, BES and its contractors will evacuate
the area. No personnel will return unless chemical levels, toxicological judgement, or an

emergency response official indicates that it is safe and proper to do so.

ible in case of emergency, the following

To obtain medical assistance as soofl as poss
for the nearest medical treatment facilities will

telephone numbers, addresses and directions
be available at the site:

Ambulance: 911

Police: Emeryville Police Department
2449 Powell
911 or (510) 596-3737

Emeryville Fire Department

Fire:
4331 San Pablo Avenue
911 or (510) 652-222
Poison Control Center: 911
Hospital: Merritt Hospital -

Hawthom Avenue and Webster
(510) 655-4000

Go west on 41st Street, turn left (south) onto Adeline Street.
Turn left onto San Pablo Avenue. Turn left onto 34th Street
then right onto Webster, Metritt Hospital is located at the
comer of Hawthorn and Webster.

Directions to Hospital:

A map showing the route to the hospital is included in the attached Plate.

In an emergency, the primary concein is to prevent loss of life or severe injury to site

personnel. If immediate medical treatment is required, decontamination will be delayed until

the condition of the first victim has stabilized. If decontamination can be performed without

interfering with first aid, or if a worker has
corrosive material that could cause severe injury, decontamination will be performed
immediately. If an emergency caused by a heat-related illness develops, protective clothing

will be removed from the victim as soon as possible to reduce heat stress.

been contaminated with an extremely toxic ot
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INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department. i

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be
submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each

removed tank.

Line Ttem Specific Instructions

o
.

[+
L]

(=
o
-

[
o
.

N ThE N A G O i G faE AN U O E AN E A 4 e e
o
¢ :

-4
HA

SITE ADDRESS

address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. humbers may be obtained from the State Department of  Toxic
substances Control, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.
TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank was last used. :

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two
feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etc. ’

rev 4/6/95 -7 -



16.

[
~
L]

CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2.

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate

the site health and safety plan include the following items, at a
i

minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safely hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For each hagzard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chenical levels or
physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action

levets or physical conditions;
ba )

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and freguencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable};
h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. parricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

3) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to 1include
emergency phone nuwmbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA
approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical surveilliance
per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1) A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
gite health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all times. 3

rev 4/6/95 - 8 -



ll 19.

20.

22.

" NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120(b) (4),

Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, March 6,
1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may need to meet

the complete requirements of this Rule.

PLOT PLAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following information: '’

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
¢ -t

h) Emisting wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

) All existing tank(s} and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
removed. '

DEPOSTT
A deposit, payable to “County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained

in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255) . Larger guantities
may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board
at (916) 739-2421.

TANK CLOSURE REPORT E
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 4/6/95 -9 -



c}

d)

£)

9)
h)
i)

J)

Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and excavation
depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered within the
excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
locations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any
observed free product or sheen;

Detailed description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s}, sleeves &

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To~scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.
Tnclude a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan

under item 19;
Chain of custody records;
Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
etct); and

L2 Y

Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

rev 4/6/95 - 10 ~



" Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

TARLE #2

. RECOMMENDED MINIMUM_ VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

A e e

10 August 19%0

HYDROCARBON LEAK

l Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

“l
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Keroseae

Fuel/Heating 0il
Chlorinated Solvents
Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used Oil

or Unknown
(All analyses muet be
completed and submitted)

SOIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTR&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

| TOTAL LEAD AA

------ optiocnal-—==-=~—-
TEL DHS-LUFT

EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID{5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CI, HC AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
0O&G 6520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID{5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510Q)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TOTAL LEAD ARA
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS~-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTXA&E 602, 624 or
8260
ClL. HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID({3510
0O &G 5520 B & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, In, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

» If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

PCB
PCP
PNA
CRECSOTE

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
10 August 1990



.'Tr{—Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
- preliminary UST Site Investigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANRLYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are accepted By
EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

[
L]

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for volatile organics
be used in preference to the 600 series because the detection limits are lower and

the QA/OC is better.

8 ]
.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be used for all
analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered.

L

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene—-free scolvents are to be used.

-
.

TOTAL, PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D) ranges (volatile
and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized by GCFID with
a fused capillary column and prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for
volatile hydro- carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodelogy for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed columns;
a packed“column may be used as a "first cut" with *dirty* samples or once the
hydrocaxbons have been characterized and proper QA/QC is followed.

n
.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if tdtal lead is detected unless the
determination is made that the total lead concentration is geogenic {(naturally
occurring) .

3]

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZENE
(BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, (or 8240)
and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain hydrocarbons may be
present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acceptable for 0 & G if
proper standards are used. dtandard Methods' 17th Edition, 1989, has

changed the 503 series to 5520.

[v =]
.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
guantitation Reporting Limits:

<}
.

80TL_PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5
O & G 50.0 5,000.0

S T GBI T N O TS O N S TN T s A aE e e e
. .
L]



Tri-Regional Board staff Recomnmendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

Based upon a Regional Board suxrvey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuél
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOQL

< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)

< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)

< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppn (60%)

when the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
“including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present /absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed. -

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At

the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography peyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or reguired by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.
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("“h‘ﬁ? CITY or OAKLAND

421 TOURTFENITH STRFET o OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA L SO B

a

Fire Presention Burcau (310} 238-387)

THL 839-6471
June 29, 1995

Mr. Gary Leach

0O.N.E. Color Communications
P.O. Box 8277

Emeryville, CA 94662

RE: Underground Tank at 1001 42nd Street
Dear Gary:

Based on the information from the Alameda County Environmental
Health Hazardous Materials Division, I am aware of the
underground tank that is inside of your building located at 1001
42nd Street. The Oakland Fire Department is hareby granting
approval for the closure in place of the tank. We understand
that the tank cannot be removed from the ground without causing
struotural damage to the buiding,

We agree with your engineer’s recommendation of filling the tank
with a lean concrete grout mix as specified in his letter, dated
December 14, 1994, as 1,000 p.s.i. at 28 days and 3/8" maximum
agregate.

If you or Susan Hugh have any questions, please call me at (510)
238-3851.

JB/af

420081 1000

F“‘”ﬁ---------
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CHROMALAB, INC.

f-_-_
Environmental Services (SDB)

June 28, 1995 Submission #: 9506326

Block Environmental Services
1221 Thames Drive
Concord, CA 94518

Attn: Ron Block

RE: Analysis for project 504.

REPORTING INFORMATION

Samples were received cold and in good condition on June 23, 1995.

They were refrigerated upon receipt and analyzed as described in
the attached report. ChromaLab followed EPA or equivalent methods

for all testing reported.

pDeviation from standard conditions was found in the following:

over the weekend of June 24-25, one of Chromalab's sample storage
refrigerators failed. The temperature inside the cooler rose
above the upper temperature control limit., The tests affected
are listed below.

Please call us if you have questions regarding them.

SAMPLES SUBMITTED IN THIS REPORT

Client Sample ID Matrix Date collected Sample #
1-4.5 SO0IIL: June 21, 1995 93655

Tests affected by refrigerator failure are: EPA METHOD 8240.

Eric Tam
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Director

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756,;.,5.35 accoven
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

08/30 510-882-8380
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CHROMALAB, INC.

EE—— ,
Environmental Services (SDB)

June 27, 1995 Submissgion #: 9506326
Block Environmental Sexrvices
Atten: Ron Block

bProject: 504
Received: June 23, 1995

re: 1 sample for 0il and Grease analysis.

Matrix: SCIL Extracted: June 26, 1995
Sampled: June 21, 1995 Run.: 7332-C Analyzed: June 26, 1995
Method: STANDARD METHODS 5520 E&F
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
OIL & GREASE LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (g /Ky) {(mg /Kg) {meg /Kep) {%)
93655 1-4.5 N.D. 50 N.D. 88

Extractions Supervisor Organic Manager

OER 108525380 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 HOEcHA Dz 14
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

l = Environmental Services {SDB)

June 29, 1995 Submigsion #: 9506326

Block Environmental Services

Atten: Ron Block

Project: 504

Received: June 23, 1995

re: One sample for Volatile Organic Compounds analysis.

Sample ID: 1-4.5
Spl#: 93655 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: June 21, 1995 Run: 7418-A Analyzed: June 29, 1995
Method: EPA 8240/8260
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

ANALYTE {(ug/Kq) {(va/Kg) (ug/Kqg) (%)
ACETONE 10 . -
BENZENE 110
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE -
BROMOFORM

BROMOMETHANE

2-BUTANONE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE

CHLOROETHANE

2 -CHLORQOETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLORQFORM

CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE

1, 1~-DICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)

1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE (CIS)
1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE (TRANS)
ETHYI, BENZENE

2 -HEXANONE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE

4 -METHYL- 2 -PENTANONE
STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

TOLUENE

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
VINYL ACETATE

VINYL CHLORIDE

TOTAL XYLENES

t //r
i WM .
aron McMichae Ali Khatrazi

Chemist Organic Manager

102
115
98

167

2 E R AR R A AR H H E N R R R E K H R R A R H K 3
UFJUEJUUCJUUU.UU.UU.UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUQU
(R R R R R R S R R E O R O O R R R S RS R R R R R RS A RS R R AR R U5 W 4

BE R H R A A A R AR R R R HH B R R H HE R R
vlvivivivivivivivivivislviviviwivivivivivwivivivislvivivislviwivielviwle)

H.0C AARDN 17,3925

oseHIo I 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 * Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



! CHROMALAB, INC.

#"—-‘—- .
' Environmental Services (SDB)

June 30, 1995
Block Environmental Serxrvices
Atten: Ron Block

Project: 504
Received: June 23, 1995

re: 1 sample for Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8015M

Submigsion #: 9506326

Chemist

Sampled: June 21, 1995 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: June 27, 1995
Run: 7440-Y Analyzed: June 29, 19985
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Spl # Client Sample ID (g /Ka) (g /Kq) {mg /Kg) (%)
93655 1-4.5 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 88

AL

Ali Khartrazi
Crganic Manager

BT ORE 60 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 Hoee260 1T 20740
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

AR ———— ‘
Enviranmental Services (SDB}

June 30, 1595
Block Environmental Services
Atten: Ron Block

Project: 504
Received: June 23, 1995

re: 1 sample for Gasoline analysis.
Method:  EPA 5030/8015M

Submission #: 9506326

Sampled: dJune 21, 1995 Matrix: SOIL
Run: 7426-B Analyzed: June 29, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
GASOLINE LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Spl # Client Sample ID {(mg/Kq) (mg/Kg} (mg/Kg) (%)
93655 1-4.5 N.D. 1.0

N.D. 90

4 ///%

Billy\/Thach 211 Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
04130 550 0829380 M.QC5290 BILLY 12,22 45

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal D #68-0140157



! CHROMALAB, INC.

A —— :
l Environmental Services (SDB)

l June 30, 19895 Submigsion #: 9506326

l Block Environmental Services
Atten: Ron Block

l Project: 504
Received: June 23, 1995

l re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270
Client Sample ID: 1-4.5

' Spl#: 93655 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: June 26, 1995
Sampled: June 21, 1995 Run: 7436-Y Analyzed: June 22, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

' RESULT LIMIT RESULT  RESULT
Analvte (g /Kg) (mg/Kg) (g /Ka) (%)
PHENOL N.D. 0.05 N.D. --
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.05 N.D. ~--

' 2 -CHLOROPHENGCL N.D. 0.05 N.D. 62
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. - -
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
BRENZYL ALCOHOL N.D. 0.05 N.D. -

l 1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. --
2-METHYLPHENQOL N.D. Q.05 N.D. -
BIS(2-CHLORCISQPROPYL) ETHER N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
4 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.05 N.D. - -
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.05 N.D. 60
HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
ISQPHORONE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
2~-NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.05 N.D. - -
2,4 -DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.05 N.D,. --
BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE N.D. Q.05 N.D. - -
2,4 -DICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.05 N.D. - -
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.0b N.D. 65
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. --
4 -CHLOROANILINE N.D. 0.05 N.D. - -
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N.D. 0.05 N.D,. --
4 -CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOCL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 75
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.05 N.D, --
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. --
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.05 N.D. --
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENCL N.D. 0.05 N.D. - -
2 -CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -~
2-NITRCANILINE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -~
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. --
3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -~
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. 75
2,4-DINITROPHENOL N.D. 0.25 N.D. - -
4 -NITROPHENQL N.D. D.05 N.D. --
DIBENZOFURAN N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
2,4~-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -~
2,6~-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. --
conpsIoagEE? 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasantan, California 94566-4756 oD Y1008

l (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALARB, INC.

#"“"_’— .
Environmental Services (SDB)

June 30, 1995 Submission #: 9506326
page 2

Block Environmental Services

Atten: Ron Block

Project: 504
Received: June 23, 1995

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analysis,

continued.
Method:
EPA 3550/8270
Client Sample ID: 1-4.5
Spl#: 93655 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: June 26, 1995
Sampled: June 21, 1955 Run: 7436-Y Analyzed: June 29, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analvte (ma/Kqg) (mg /Kqg) {ma /Kqg) {%)
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.05 N.D. --
4 -CHLOROPHENYI, PHENYL ETHER N.D. Q.05 N.D. -~
FLUORENE N.D, 0.05 N.D. --
4-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
4,6~-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.25 N.D. - -
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PEENYLAMINE N.D. 0.05 N.D. - -
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.05 N.D. -~
HEXACHLORORBRENZENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. ~--
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.25 N.D, 76
PHENATHRENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
ANTHRACENE N.D. Q.05 N.D. - -
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.05 N.D. - -
FLUORANTHENE N.D. Q.05 N.D. - =
PYRENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. 77
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - -
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
BIS({2-ETHYLHEXYIL) PHTHALATE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -=
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. - -
DI-N-CCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.05 N.D. --
BENZO (B} PLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -=
BENZO {A) PYRENE N.D, 0.05 N.D. -
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.D. 0,05 N.D. -
DIBENZ (A, H} ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
BENZ (G,H, I} PERYLENE N.D. 0.05 N,D. -

Organic Manager

Chemist

N.0C626D YT 17:30:00

000610 faz 835 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST é

- Client Name E§[~€3C:J<i~. pate/Time Received /é%%/éékff‘ 535-5555

) project 534 Received by?gﬂ [ 4 &te / Tfme
Reference/Subm #222257744/@%529/23321C; Carriexr name - °
3y
Y - Imitials / Date

signature(/ 7/ Date MatrixKTDSDI'(
shipping container in good condition? NA____ Yes Yo
custody geals present on shipping container? Intact Broken, Yes No
custoedy seals on gample bottlea? Intact Broken_ ___ Yes No
chain of custody present? Yes k/// No
chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes \///;No
chain of custody agrees ﬁith sample labels? Yes VVV/ﬁo L///
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes L/// No
gamples intact? Yes 7 Yo
. gufficient sample volume for.indicated test? ' Yes.““///No
VOA viale have zero headspace? NA_;;;f’Yes No,

:;) Trip Blank received? . NA____ Yes No 7
All samples received within holding time? Yes L/// No
Container temperature?

o

pH upon receipt 'pH adjusted Check performed by:

any NQ response must be detailed in the comments section below. If items are not
applicable, they ghould be marked NA.

Client contacted? Date contacted?

Contacted by?

person contacted?

Regaxding?

Comments:

corrective Actiont

\

SMPLRECD.CK



l 326 /93655

BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

1221 Thames Drive
Concord, CA 94518
Tel. (510) 682-7200

Fax (510) 682-8

360

UBY #: 9506326, REP: -GC

LZ6MT 5 BLOGK
WE:  86430/95
EF #:22594

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD
{original document, please return)

Sampled By:

,//(;N ’B/@Z

Signature: ﬁtz&r/ @/Jf

Results To Be Sent To; Bk

Results Needed By:

A

Page / of

vd

/

Date Sampled: _6 f2i]as

BES Job #:_S50Y

Lab Name:

Clrorma falo

| weele T/

Contact: e Bleh

Phone #:

Fax Results ASAP 1

pg2 ~ 7220

Lab Job #:

sample Collection o Sample | Sample | Analysis/BPA Method No.
Matrix [5 £ '
Time | (eg. |85
Sample I.D. 0 @
p (24 hry | Water, € € /o) Lab No
] sal) 1O y '
Remarks
-6 lomo |sel 11 |7 4
Notes:
* Plaase call to confirm test and prices (prices subject to changs)
Relinquished by/ Dat Time Received by: .
gqmpany Amligtion . ae m Company Affiliation Date Time
o NP A— |ctulppleo® | Foay Aol blogh- €35
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Ii-11-1995  14:2] RMC LOMESTAR

TECHNICAL SERVICES

RMC LONESTAR &

S1R @66 2W23 PLa2nd

4750 Norrls Canyon Road, Suite A
San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 868-2780

Mix Number 6780

‘ Group 235* l

4.0 C+F PG

BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ATTN: RON BLOCK

e —

VARTOUS

Report No.
07/11/1995
08040004

32488

CEMENT TYPE II ASTM C-150

3/8 PEA GVL CALMAT ASTM C-33
CONCRETE SAND  ELIOT ASTM C
BLEND SAND TIDEWATER P.S.

ks ety ey

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

POZZ INTERNATIONAL FLYASH ASTM C-618 CLASS F

-33

This mix will produce concrete
meeting the design criteria when
produced, sampled and tested
chaccordance with ASTM C-94 and |

bﬁ UBC Section 2604 to maintain
the noted strength level.

e w
Strength 28 day (f'c) 1000 psi

Cementitious Material
Maximum Size Aggregate PG

. STum 4,00 £ 1.00 in.
Mix will be adjusted as required || W/C+F ratio 1,00
Entrained Air n/a %

4.00 sk.
in,

T rrar o o A —— A e
—

THIS MIX.

e

Faade Material Solid Volume  SSD Quantity
1002  CEMENT TYPE II 0.96 cf 188 1bs
9001 POZZ INTERNATIONAL FLYASH 1.31 ¢f 188 1bs
1128  3/8 PEA GVL CALMAY 5.38 cf 900 1bs
2107  CONCRETE SAND ELIOT 11.43 c¢f 1905 1bs
2108  BLEND SAND TIDEWATER P.S. 1.23 ¢f 200 1bs

Air (2.50 %) 0.67 cf
Water (45.0 gal.) 6.02 cf 375 1b
Totals. . . . . . . . . .. ... 27.00 cf . .3756 lbs
Uses: LEAN CONCRETE
Note : PLEASE CHECK WITH YOUR PUMPER REGARDING THE PUMPABILITY OF

erem————

“LAdditiong_‘

——

e
i

— —

g ETT

——

TOTAL. Pl
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See Revesse For Terms, v o -
Cdhdfitions and Warnings — ~
‘ WEIGHMASTER ¢ CERTIFICATE ICKET NUMBER
! THiS ISa'I;’O CERTIFYt:zh;!':yhe wong des h l drty wap LhJ
| aettasllgate :Lomi: na tecegnf‘za"x‘iwagﬂmoars ero'wa:csuerazygﬂ::uF:?E;:"g:d! bl; 3223589
{ - _ Chapter 7 (commencing with Sac1|on 12704 ol Division 5 a: the“f:sallf:rn;a

l A RMC LONESTAR y 4 k‘;ﬁ:ﬂ.’:ﬂ:‘:"‘ Standards. of he’ Cotformia Depar?mor:th of Fond andf V. PLANT /ARR. JOB
| *LOCATION WHERE WEIGHED 7. 5 D &
I (SEE REVERSE FOR PLANT L.D.) SfART' POUR EWD P‘(-)UR
I

ca3/

I! (" sowbTO: SHIP TO: | -3 / 537 _
g X V. JOB [ ARR. PLANT |
lf CASH SALES - ONE COLOR COMM 1201 42ND 5T OAKLAND

l TRUCK # |BATCH TIME
|

' ZOME: ALOQ4Z4 435 | 14:37
E CUST. # PROJECT # SHIP DATE *PLANT | ORDER# CUSTOMER PO. » JOB/LOT #

{ 39232 © 4-Jul-9% | 32 3% /

l- MIX # CU.YDS. |LOAD #| QTY.ORD. | QTY.SHIPD SLUMP USE DRWER
; 6780 2. 00 1 2.00 - 4.0 MIZC, HOLLIG, DAVE

" MIX DESCRIFTION 7 — > CASH SALE

UNIT PRICE WM AMOUNT
| 4.2 ceE PO 71-e0-loy | f42. 00
! PROD, QUANTITY [ U/M DESCRIPTION
| 2 2272 3589 B
; ey - .
V&
l MINIMUM LOAD /// 7//L( ad, 06
. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
WATER ADDED AT LSS S e covt e vt | SUBTOTAL | 222, 00
: A SALES
' PLANT: GALS. CEMENT BRAND: TYPE: 1 MILL LOCATION: chx ) 18. 32
& CHEMICAL ADMIX: BRAND: TYPE: 240, 32
l JOB SITE: GALS. MANUFACTURER: ‘ STANDEY TIME
CYLINDERS TAKEN: MINERAL ADMIX: MANUFACTURER: CLASS: TOTAL
REMARKS: CUMULATIVE & 248, 32
DELIVYERY TO BE MADE ON LINDEN ST BETWEEN 428D & 43RD
' COLLECT OHN JUB D/L. & PHONE ON CH ECK MUST HAVE ADDRESS NO P/!j BOX
RMC LONESTAR WEIGHMASTER | CUSTOMER'S SlGNATQRE
CRAIG AUSTIH / / v 1439
|_BY DEPUTY | REC'D BY X _, Jc_/

FORM ¥70-02 RMC LS (4/94}

CUSTAmFR COPY

5981523

CONTROL NO.



. - 2 OO
“Let us turn up the pressure’’ Fer 2 )
ALL BAY CONCRETE PUMPING
3890 La Colina Road « El Sobrante,}GA 94803
(510) 222-5933 » 800-210-PUMP INVOICE/WORK ORDER
Mobile (510} 816-3565 ¢ Pager (510) 718-1218

oAt _ 1= 45" 95 JOB START 2.00  CONTRACTOR ROY\ BiOLL £ avida lv"tfw"h".!
o nel e e (€5 ek

JOB ADDRESS o0l 42 =y i O A Y. ' .. ADDRESS

xa1 _Linden  bDedween & ?—“d 43z "~

JOB PHONE _ orone Le B2 - 1400 _
" SYSTEM REQUIRED SO ¥ 2 i - ) LEFT YARD_L_.. o) . LEFTJOB . TOTAL TIME

HOURLY RATE: s 2 OO varoAGE RATE. § _L_QQ PUMP ¢ OPERATOR A%

EXTRA HOSE (ifeny) — . _feet@$ —___ _ floot™

Yo § /ool for over 200 feet of hose. w" CHARGES

MATERIALS PUMPED =0\ o bycsy # of yards ._é..._ TOTAL Tme:ﬂlf e poy D. OO
" SUPPUEI'R ? Mme My ﬂ‘(a? SJ TOTAL YARDAGE: _Q 3[4(} - (’! QO
- DAMAGE — _ ‘32? S"'} S \’ - EXTRA HOSE:

DOWN TIME o e otHer: OO FS A ¢ (ke oot 2500

Y e . oL
REASON — . : BALANCE DUE: m&o
ACCEPTED BY s,Dé‘O A_;A 3L M

-— J’ERMS: NEY 15 DAYS FROM DATE OF INVOICE ~— LA\ ,,/
. NOTE: Time slarts wien trick leaves out yard; time stops when cleaned up on your job. Therolsuourwhmmlnkwmonaumm-ﬂwn(a) hold
' minknum on grout pumps, y ¥
BAG“(‘&ARGES ARE NOT ACOEPTfD UN‘LESS THEY ARE SPECIFIED ON INVOICE AT TIME OF POUR. ’ ﬁ \
The Cohttadtor agreds to furnish-water to concrete ‘pump, accept responsibility for delays caused by varying job oondmons improper scheduhng ohlﬁcks.‘ i
changes in gradation of aggregate or incorrect batching of gancrate. % R

The above signed customer, by the placing of this order dr.the acceptance of this invoice, agrees to'pay reasonable attorney’s fees andi/or oollacﬂcmtihames
in the event action hereafter becomes necessary for the cofiechqn of the walue of the work herein authorized, ;

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PATRONA}G ! _"“e

it g m Gt o e o va % e bt i, B e i e S :.!‘M)._.a PR S U T L .
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